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1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) is intended to permit a user to satisfy one of the 
requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide 
prospective purchaser liability limitation under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) 42 USC. §9601.  CERCLA, otherwise known as 
“landowner liability protection”, is the practice that constitutes “all appropriate inquiry into the 
previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial or customary 
practice” as defined in 42 USC §9601(35)(B).  The purpose of this report is to identify, to 
whatever extent feasible, recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in connection with the 
subject site. 
 
Associated Environmental Group, LLC (AEG) has performed this ESA in conformance with the 
scope and limitations of the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) practice 
E1527-05 that has been updated to meet the federally-mandated Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) “all appropriate inquiry” (AAI) standards (§312.10 of 40 CFR Part 312).  Any 
exceptions to, or deletions from this practice are described in Section 9.0 of the report. 
 
An abbreviated summary of findings is provided below.  However, this report must be read in its 
entirety for a comprehensive understanding of the subject site. 
 
AEG has performed a Phase I ESA, in accordance with the scope and limitations of the ASTM 
E1527-05, for the Gibson Road Everett property which is comprised of three adjoining parcels 
(the subject site).  For the purpose of this report, these parcels will be designated as Parcel A 
(former Gibson Auto Body), Parcel B (Wholesale Trade), and Parcel C (Webb Property Auto 
Dismantlers) which correspond to 2328, 2400, and 2402 Gibson Rd, respectively, in Everett, 
Snohomish County, Washington. 
 
Based on the scope of work and findings of this ESA, AEG identified the following recognized 
environmental conditions (RECs), as defined by ASTM, in connection with the subject site: 
 
Historical RECs - Onsite 
The former Gibson Auto Body facility, located at 2328 Gibson Rd (Parcel A), was in operation 
from approximately 1974 to 2005 as an auto repair and service shop.  During a Phase I ESA site 
reconnaissance on July 5, 2011, AEG observed multiple hazardous waste containers of various 
sizes, of which, several were leaking.  Stressed vegetation was also observed throughout the 
property around hazardous waste containers.  In addition, stained soil from most likely petroleum 
products was observed at several locations throughout the subject site - most notably on the 
southeast corner of Parcel A.   
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The former Wholesale Trade facility, located at 2400 Gibson Rd (Parcel B), is listed on the 
Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) SPILLS database and is documented as 
having a petroleum spill on January 27, 2001.  The source of the spill came from an intentional 
release from a tanker truck with a capacity of 10,000 gallons.  According to an Ecology Incident 
Report, approximately 150 gallons of heating oil diesel was released from the tanker truck, of 
which, the owner of the tanker claims 120 gallons was recovered.  Product from the spill was 
reported to be four inches thick and spread over a large area heading towards a stormwater drain 
to the east.  Several hazardous waste containers were observed on Parcel B; one of which was 
leaking, as well as several areas of stained soil. 
 
The former Webb Property Auto Dismantlers, located at 2402 Gibson Rd (Parcel C), is listed on 
the Ecology Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites List (CSCSL).  The media impacted 
was confirmed to be soil and groundwater was suspected to be also adversely impacted.  The 
contaminants of concern include “petroleum products – unspecified” and priority pollutant 
metals.  Soil analytical results from a site hazard assessment conducted by the Snohomish Health 
District on December 12, 2000, indicated the presence of chromium and heavy oil range total 
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) in concentrations above Ecology Model Toxics Control Act 
(MTCA) cleanup levels. 
 
The following factors are RECs, as defined by ASTM, in connection with the subject site: 

• The historical usages of the subject site as an auto repair and service shop, auto 
dismantler facility, and as a junk yard; 

• The improper storage, handling and disposal of hazardous waste; 
• The prevalence of stained soil areas throughout the parcels; and 
• Confirmed impacted soil and suspected impacted groundwater by petroleum 

hydrocarbons and heavy metals, at concentrations above MTCA cleanup levels.   
 
Recommendations: 
AEG recommends conducting a Phase II ESA –Subsurface Investigation at the subject site to 
evaluate the integrity of the subsurface condition (soil and/or groundwater media) of the subject 
property and to characterize selected containers at the property, as applicable, for their potential 
hazardous waste characteristics.  Areas of environmental concern include the following:  
 

- The southeast corner of Parcel A where stained soil was observed; 
- The south side of Parcel B a documented tanker spill had occurred in addition to the area 

where a leaking drum was observed; and 
- On Parcel C where elevated concentrations of chromium and heavy oil range TPH were 

exhibited.  
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2 INTRODUCTION 

AEG conducted appropriate inquiries into the previous ownership and uses of the subject site 
consistent with good commercial or customary practices as defined in CERCLA 42 USC Section 
9601 (35)(B).  Appropriate inquiry includes the investigation of the subject site for RECs in 
terms of hazardous waste or petroleum products existing within the study area, and the 
determination of the potential sources for, and likelihood of, hazardous materials migrating onto 
the subject site from adjoining properties. 
 
For the purposes of this study, the term “recognized environmental conditions” is defined as the 
presence, or likely presence of, any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property 
under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release 
of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the 
ground, groundwater, or surface water of the property.  The term includes hazardous substances 
or petroleum products even under conditions in compliance with laws.  
 
Put simply, a hazardous substance refers to a wide variety of biological, chemical or radioactive 
substances which pose health and safety risks to humans, the environment, vegetation or 
wildlife; the release of which through spills, incineration, etc. would result in contamination. 
 
The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do not present a material 
risk of harm to human health or the environment and that would generally not be the subject of 
enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate government agencies. 
 
Matthew J. Wilson, Registered Site Assessor and Environmental Scientist, performed the visual, 
physical and photographic site reconnaissance, data collection, and report review.  Subject site 
photographs are presented in Appendix A, Site Photographs, while supporting documentation 
such as historical archives records, historical site plans are presented in Appendix B, Supporting 
Documents.  Appendix C, Environmental Database Report, consists of an environmental 
database search report prepared by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).  The radial maps 
in the report provide a description of the general topography and currently available 
environmental data concerning the subject site and properties within a one-mile radius.  

2.1 Scope of Work 

The purpose of this report is to provide the client with an assessment concerning environmental 
conditions (limited to those issues identified in the report) as they existed at the subject site.  The 
assessment was conducted utilizing the requirements of the ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-05.     
AEG reviewed available federal, state, and local records in an effort to identify sites of known or 
suspected hazardous waste activity located at or near the subject site which could have an 
adverse impact on the subject site.  In an attempt to determine whether historical uses of the 
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subject site and surrounding area have had an environmental impact on the subject site, AEG 
interviewed individuals knowledgeable about the area, and property in particular, and reviewed 
available pertinent records and documents.  This assessment is based on the evaluation of the 
information gathered, laboratory analysis of samples collected (when required), and accessibility 
at the time of the assessment. 
 
The scope of work included an evaluation of: 

• The history of the subject site in an attempt to identify any possible ownership(s) and/or 
uses that would suggest an impact to the environmental integrity of the subject site as 
identified through review of reasonably ascertainable standard historical sources; 

• Physical characteristics of the subject site as identified through review of reasonably 
ascertainable topographic, wetlands, flood plain, soils, geology, and groundwater data; 

• Available aerial photographs; 
• Interviews with knowledgeable site contacts; 
• Past inspections or reports relating to hazardous materials spills, storage, usage and 

transport; 
• Information contained in federal and state regulatory programs such as the NPL, 

CERCLIS, SHWS, RCRIS, SWF, LUST, CSCSL, HSL, VCP, and other governmental 
information systems within specific search distances of the subject site.  This evaluation 
was performed to identify any sites that would have the potential to impact the 
environmental integrity of the subject site.  The regulatory agency report provided is 
based on an evaluation of the data collected and compiled by a contracted data researched 
company.  The report is based on a radius search which focuses on both the site and 
neighboring sites that may impact it.  Neighboring sites listed in governmental 
environmental records are identified within a specific search distance which varies 
depending upon the particular government record being checked; 

• Underground storage tank (UST) and landfill databases; 
• Visual observation of the adjacent properties to identify high risk neighbors and the 

potential for known or suspected contamination to migrate onto the subject site; 
• Facility storage tanks, drums, containers (above or below ground), etc.; 
• Transformers and other electrical equipment which utilize fluid which may potentially 

contain polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs); and  
• The use of hazardous materials/chemicals and petroleum products, and/or the generation 

treatment, storage, or disposal of hazardous, regulated, or medical wastes. 
 
In accordance with the AAI and the ASTM E1527-05 standards, this ESA did not evaluate, 
among other things, liabilities associated with the presence of asbestos-containing-materials, 
lead-based paint and/or radon or mold.  Additionally, no subsurface investigations of the subject 
site were undertaken as part of this assessment.  
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2.2 Data Gaps 

The ASTM E1527-05 indicates that the ESA report must identify and comment on significant 
data gaps that affect the ability of the environmental professional to identify RECs and identify 
the source of information that were consulted to address the data gaps. The environmental 
professional must provide an opinion whether those data gaps affect the ability to identify 
conditions indicative of release or potential release in connection with the subject site. 
 
AEG did not encounter data gaps during the completion of this site assessment.    

2.3 Specialized Knowledge or Experience 

The AAI and ASTM E1527-05 require documentation of specialized knowledge of the purchaser 
(user) of the subject site and to “consider” the relationship between the purchase price and the 
value of the subject site.  However, such acknowledgement of specialized knowledge and/or 
release of specific information of business transaction strategy which may impact current or 
future negotiations are at the discretion of the purchaser.  The purchaser is not required to share 
these additional inquires with the environmental professional. 
 
To AEG’s knowledge, the client or client’s representative has no specialized information about 
the subject site. 

2.4 Relationship of the Purchase Price to the Value of the Subject Site 

The client or client’s representative was not aware of any knowledge that would result in a 
significantly lower purchase price of the subject site. 

2.5 User Reliance 

The information and opinions rendered in this report are exclusively for use and reliance by First 
Citizens Bank and its designated representatives.  AEG will not distribute or publish this report 
without written consent of First Citizens Bank, except as required by law or court order. The 
information and opinions expressed in this report are given in response to a limited assignment 
by First Citizens Bank and should be considered and implemented only in light of that 
assignment.  The services provided by AEG in completing this site assessment have been 
provided in a manner consistent with normal standards of the profession, no other warranty is 
made, expressed or implied.   
 
This report is not for the use or benefit of, nor may it be relied upon by, any other person or 
entity for any purpose without the advance written consent of AEG.  In expressing the opinions 
stated in this report, AEG has exercised the degree of skill and care ordinarily exercised by a 
reasonably prudent environmental professional in the same community and in the same time 
frame given the same or similar facts and circumstances.  Documentation and data provided by 
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the client, designated representatives of the client or other interested third parties, or from the 
public domain, and referred to in preparation of this assessment, have been used and referenced 
with the understanding that AEG assumes no responsibility or liability for their accuracy. 
 
The independent conclusions represent our professional judgment based on information and data 
available to us during the course of this assignment.  Factual information regarding operations, 
conditions, and test data provided by the client or their representative had been assumed to be 
correct and complete.  The conclusions presented are based on data provided, observations, and 
conditions that existed on the date of the site reconnaissance.  
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3 SITE DESCRIPTION 

The subject site descriptions that follow are a result of the site reconnaissance which consist of 
photographic documentation as well as visual and physical surveys.  In addition, reviews of 
reasonably ascertainable records from publicly available standard environmental and historical 
sources were conducted as prescribed in ASTM E1527-05.  These reviews aid in determining 
RECs in connection with the past and present uses of the subject site.  For the purpose of this 
report, an approximate search distance of one radial mile has been used in order to help assess 
the likelihood of potential environmental problems migrating onto the subject site from 
surrounding properties. 

3.1 Site Location and Legal Description 

The Gibson Road Everett property, the subject site, is comprised of three adjoining parcels which 
for the purpose of this report are designated as Parcel A (former Gibson Auto Body), Parcel B 
(Wholesale Trade), and Parcel C (Webb Property Auto Dismantlers).  These parcels correspond 
to the following addresses: 2328, 2400 and 2402 Gibson Rd, respectively, in Everett, Snohomish 
County, Washington.  An individual description of each parcel is as follows: 
 
Parcel A 
The former Gibson Auto Body facility (Parcel A) is located on the south side of Gibson Rd and 
approximately 260 feet northwest of Hwy 99. It rectangular in-shape and is approximately 1.49 
acres.  Parcel A’s Snohomish County tax parcel number is 00380900400105.  The legal 
description of Parcel A is as follows:   
 
Avondale BLK 004 D-05-the ELY 140 ft strip plus the SLY 250 ft of the 60 ft strip immediately W 
of aforementioned 140 ft strip of all that PTN of lots 1 & 2 BLK 4 LY NWLY of FDL, BEG at SE 
COR SD lot 2 TH N57*05 00W ALG SWLY LN SD lot 2 for 260 ft to POB SD LN TH N32*55 
00E PLT SELY LN SD lots 2 & 1 to the NELY LN of SD lot 1 & end of SD LN. Address: 2328 
Gibson Rd, Everett, WA. Tax Parcel No. 00380900400105.  
 
Parcel B 
The former Wholesale Trade facility (Parcel B) is located on the south side of Gibson Rd and 
approximately 430 feet northwest of Hwy 99.  It is rectangular in-shape and is approximately 
1.42 acres.  Parcel B’s Snohomish County tax parcel number is 00380900400104.  The legal 
description of Parcel B is as follows:   
 
Avondale BLK 004-D-04-all that PTN lots 1 & 2 BLK 4 DAF – BEG most SLY COR lots 2 TH N 
57*05.00W ALG SWLY LN SD lot 2 for 460 ft TPB TH N 32*55 00 E PLW SELY LN SD lots 1 & 
2 for 250 ft TH S 57*05 00E 60 ft TH N 32*55 00 E 120 ft M/L to NELY LN lot 1 TH NWLY ALG 
SD LN 200 ft M/L TAP 101.9. ft S of as MEAS at R/A to NWLY LN lots 1 & 2 TH SWLY PLW SD 
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NWLY LN TAP on SWLY LN lot 2 TH S 57*05 00 E 138.1 ft to TPB, Address: 2400 Gibson Rd, 
Everett, WA. Tax Parcel No. 00380900400104. 
 
Parcel C 
The former Webb Property Auto Dismantlers (Parcel C) is located on the south side of Gibson 
Rd and approximately 590 feet northwest of Hwy 99.  It is also rectangular in-shape and is 
approximately 0.98 acres.  Parcel C’s Snohomish County tax parcel number is 00380900400101.  
The legal description of Parcel C is as follows:   
 
Avondale BLK 004 D-01- the NWLY 101.9 ft of lots 1 & 2 BLK 4 as MEAS ALF & at R/A to 
SWLY LN of SD lot 2. Address: 2402 Gibson Road, Everett, WA. Tax Parcel No. 
00380900400101. Docket # 07007099/09001160.   
 
The geographic coordinates of subject site are approximately: 47° 53’ 01.11” North Latitude, 
122° 15’ 58.57” West Longitude, and it is situated in Section 26, Township 28 North, and Range 
4 East.  The entire subject site is owned by First Citizens Bank.  Figure 1, Site & Vicinity Aerial 
Photo, presents an aerial view of the subject site and vicinity area.  Title documents are provided 
in Appendix B, Supporting Documents.  

3.2 Site and Vicinity General Setting  

The subject site is located in Everett, Washington, adjacent to the south of Gibson Rd.  The 
subject site is currently improved with various buildings; however, they are all unoccupied.  The 
former usages of the subject site included automotive repair and services, automobile 
dismantling, as well as a junk yard.  Two vacant buildings are present on Parcel A which 
includes main auto body repair shop and a minor auto body repair shop.  One vacant two story 
building is present on Parcel B and was used as a living corridor.  Two vacant buildings are 
present on Parcel C which includes a single story home and a garage that was used for auto 
dismantling.  Stained soil, unmarked drums and containers with staining and nearby stressed 
vegetation, dismantled vehicles, tires, trailers, and hydraulic hoist, among other junk littered the 
subject site.  
 
The subject site is mostly covered by gravel; however, vegetation covers a good portion of the 
subject site, most notably around the perimeter, and is encroaching on gravel sections.  The 
subject site slopes gently southeast and the area also slope to the southeast, towards Stickney 
Lake, approximately 3,000 feet southeast from the subject site.  According to the Environmental 
Data Resources (EDR) regulatory database report, the subject site is not situated in either a flood 
zone or wetlands area.   
 
The nearest body of water is an unknown pond approximately 1,900 feet to the northeast of the 
subject site.  The nearest wetland is approximately 2,250 feet southeast of the subject site, around 
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the perimeter of Stickney Lake.  The regional discharge point for the subject site and surrounding 
area appears to be Swamp Creek and its distributaries which are approximately 2,300 feet east-
southeast of the subject site.  Adjacent to the north of the subject site is Pacific Top Soils. The 
vicinity area to the north is occupied by commercial business and residential.  Adjacent to the 
east of the subject site is Pete’s Concrete with the vicinity area dominated by commercial 
businesses and residential beyond.  Adjacent to the south of the subject site is Dungeness Gear 
Works and in the vicinity to the south are commercial businesses adjacent to Hwy 99.  
Residential neighborhoods occupy areas adjacent to the east and beyond the subject site.  
Appendix A, Site Photographs, presents photo documentation of the subject site and general 
area.  

3.3 Soil Characteristics   

The following soil description is from the US Department of Agriculture (USDA) Soil 
Conservation Service Online Database “Soil Survey report: Snohomish County Area, 
Washington.”  The predominant soil type common to the subject site is mapped as Alderwood-
Urban land complex, 2 to 8 percent slopes (NRCS, 2010).  The following soil description is an 
excerpt from the US Department of Agriculture (USDA) Soil Conservation Service publication 
“Soil Survey of Snohomish County, Washington:”  
 
The predominant soil on the subject site is Alderwood-Urban land complex and is described as 
follows:  “The Alderwood soil is moderately deep over a hardpan and is moderately well 
drained. It formed in glacial till.  Typically, the surface layer is very dark grayish brown gravelly 
sandy loam about 7 inches thick.  The upper part of the subsoil is dark yellowish brown and dark 
brown very gravelly sandy loam about 23 inches thick.  The lower part is olive brown very 
gravelly sandy loam about 5 inches thick.  A weakly cemented hardpan is at a depth of about 35 
inches.  Depth to the hardpan ranges from 20 to 40 inches.  Permeability of the Alderwood soil is 
moderately rapid above the hardpan and very slow through it.  Available water capacity is low” 
(USDA, 1983).   

3.4 Geology and Hydrogeology Subject Site and Adjacent Areas 

The subject site is located within the Puget Sound Lowland.  This north-south trending structural 
and topographic depression is bordered by the Olympic Mountains to the west and the foothills 
of the Cascades to the east.  The Puget Sound Lowland is underlain by sedimentary and Tertiary 
volcanic bedrock, and has been filled by glacial processes with non-glacial and Pleistocene 
glacial sediments (Snohomish County, 2007).  
 
According to the Preliminary Surficial Geologic Map of the Mukilteo and Everett 7.5 Minute 
Quadrangles, Snohomish County, Washington, the subject site and vicinity area is underlain by 
Quaternary age Vashon Till (Smith, 1976).  Vashon till, a late Pleistocene unit, is a poorly sorted 
glacial deposit which is moderately homogenous. Glacial till is commonly referred to as hardpan.  



Associated Environmental Group, LLC 
Phase I ESA – Gibson Road Everett 

2328, 2400 & 2402 Gibson Rd, Everett, WA 98204  
AEG Project No. 11-140 

July 25, 2011 
 

11 
 

1018 Capitol Way South, Suite 201 ▪ Olympia, WA 98501 
Phone: 360.352.9835 ▪ Fax: 360.352.8164 ▪ email: admin@aegwa.com 

Glacial till deposits typically consist of “unsorted, unstratified, highly compacted mixture of 
clay, silt, sand, gravel, and boulders deposited by glacial ice, may contain interbedded stratified 
sand, silt, and gravel.  Includes part of the Vashon Drift undivided (Dragovich, J.D., Logan, R. 
L., et al, 2002).  The compact, dense nature of glacial till, and the associated soil characteristics, 
limits the movement of groundwater.  Thus, glacial till is considered as an aquitard which is a 
confining bed and retards groundwater flow.   
 
The direction of shallow groundwater flow can be highly variable due to the presence of glacial 
outwash and alluvial deposits in the vicinity area.  Therefore, no definite statement can be made 
regarding the direction of shallow groundwater flow without groundwater elevation from 
monitoring wells.  However, based on surface topography, the direction of shallow groundwater 
flow in the area appears to be southeast, toward Swamp Creek whose source is Stickney Lake, 
approximately 3,000 feet southeast of the subject site.   
 
According to FEMA Flood Map Number (53061C1020E) which covers the subject site and 
vicinity area, the area is designated as “Areas determined to be outside of 500 – year floodplain” 
(FEMA, 1999).  The soil liquefaction susceptibility is rated as “Very Low” according to the 
Liquefaction Susceptibility Map of Snohomish County, Washington (Liquefaction Susceptibility 
Map of Snohomish County, Washington, 2004).  
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4 SITE HISTORY 

The history of land use for the subject site, adjacent and surrounding properties was evaluated to 
identify past uses that might have had adverse effects on the environmental conditions of the 
subject site.  The historical information was obtained by reviewing readily available information 
from public agencies, historians and/or library resources.  Historical information was also 
obtained from the current property owners and from other persons familiar with the subject site 
and vicinity. 
 
Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT), Snohomish County tax parcel data, 
and Polk’s City Directories for Everett, Washington were reviewed for this Phase I ESA.  Other 
pictorial sources reviewed included USGS topographic maps, flood plain maps, and wetland 
inventory maps.  Observations from aerial photographs were interpreted and limited to an area 
within approximately 400 feet to 2,000 feet of the subject property.  Information was interpreted 
from the source and no inference was made pertaining to on-site activities during the time 
periods reviewed.  

4.1 Development History and Land Use 

In addition to the informational resources cited above, AEG also requested and reviewed 
historical information at the following entities for information on subject site development and 
uses: the Everett Public Library, Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology), the 
Environmental Data Resources Report and title documents obtained from Stewart Title.  Sanborn 
Maps were not available for this portion of Snohomish County.   
 
The following discussion is a time line of property development at the subject site: 
  
A 1941 historical aerial photograph shows the subject site as forested land.  In 1952, the subject 
site was still forested land but Gibson Rd would appear adjacent to the north.  In 1963, Mr. 
Webb sold the subject site to a company that installed septic systems and built modular homes.  
The subject site would remain forested land up until approximately 1968 when an aerial 
photograph shows the subject site to be cleared of forested land.  In addition, the subject site 
appears to be split into the parcels as seen today with the original house present on parcel C.  The 
company planned to use the property to accommodate the World’s Fair; however, the plan never 
worked out and Mr. Webb bought the property back in 1971.  At this time Mr. Webb began 
operating his junk yard operations.   
 
In 1974, the two auto body repair shop buildings on Parcel A were constructed.  In a 1979 aerial 
photograph Mr. Webb’s junk yard operations became evident via the presence of several dozen 
vehicles on Parcels B and C.  The garage used for auto dismantling on Parcel C was built in 
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5 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

AEG conducted a site reconnaissance of the subject site and adjacent properties on July 5, 2011.  
First Citizens Bank is the sole owner of the subject site.  The subject site and surrounding 
properties were accessed during our site reconnaissance.  The layout of the subject site and photo 
documentation of the site reconnaissance are presented in Figure 1 and Appendix A, 
respectively.  

5.1 Subject Site Reconnaissance  

Site Summary 

Address: 2328, 2400 and 2402 Gibson Rd, Everett, WA 98204. 
On site Point of Contact (POC) First Citizens Bank. 
Areas accessed: Included all exterior and interior areas. 
Inaccessible areas: None. 
Weather conditions: Sunny.  
Current Subject site use: The subject site is currently unoccupied although it appears that Pete’s Concrete, a 

concrete business adjacent to the southeast of the subject site, may be illegally 
dumping and/or storing its parts and equipment at the subject site.  The former use of 
the subject site included automotive repair and dismantling, as well as being used for a 
junk yard.  Remnants of the former use of the subject site remain and include, but not 
limited to: vehicles, unmarked containers with indications of chemical spills and 
residual staining, stressed vegetation, stained soil, tires and dismantled hydraulic 
hoists.  

Land area: Approximately 3.89 acres.  
Construction/renovation date(s): The two buildings on Parcel A were constructed in 1974.  The house located on Parcel 

B was constructed in 1997.  The one story house located on Parcel C was constructed 
in 1968, while the construction date of the garage is unknown.   

Heating Source(s): Electric.   
Improvements: No notable improvements were made to the subject site. 
Water/sewer service: The subject site is hooked to city water and sewer.  
Mechanical/HVAC systems: N.A. 
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Assessment components Result 

Operational 
Activities/Noteworthy 
Tenants 

Operational activities include automotive repair and servicing, junk yard operations and 
automotive dismantling.  Mr. Webb sold the subject site in 1963 to a company that installed 
septic systems and built modular homes but would buy the property back in 1971, at which 
time the junk yard operations would began.  

Underground Storage 
Tanks  
(USTs)/Aboveground 
Storage Tanks (ASTs) 

AEG found evidence of the use of underground storage tanks (UST) and above ground storage 
tanks (AST) at the subject site.  A total of four storage tanks were observed at the subject site 
(Parcel A and Parcel B), of which at least one appeared to be used as an UST (refer to photo # 
25 and 26, Appendix A).  The historical underground location of the observed UST was not 
determined.  Mr. Webb’s junk yard operations open the possibility that the use of some of the 
observed AST/UST could have off-site origins.  On the east side of the main auto body repair 
shop on Parcel A, protective steel posts enclose a rectangular area and the use of this area for 
an AST is suspected (refer to photo # 27, Appendix A).   

Hazardous Materials and 
Petroleum Products 
Storage/Handling 

Petroleum products and paints were observed and historically used and stored at the subject 
site.   

Waste Generation, 
Treatment, Storage, and 
Disposal 

Hazardous waste was generated via auto repair services and stored at the subject site. AEG was 
not provided information as to the method of disposal of hazardous waste.   

Polychlorinated Biphenyls 
(PCBs) 

Potential sources of PCBs including pole-mounted or pad-mounted transformers were observed 
at the subject site. One pole-mounted transformer was observed adjacent to each Parcel along 
Gibson Rd.  

Asbestos-Containing 
Materials (ACM) 

Based on the age of the building structure onsite, the potential for presence of asbestos-
containing materials is likely.  However, a survey for potential ACM was not included as part 
of this Phase I ESA. 

 
Currently the condition of the subject site poses RECs, as defined by ASTM, due to the condition 
of the property from the presence of the stained soil, stressed vegetation, spilled and unmarked 
drums/containers, presence of USTs and ASTs, and miscellaneous dismantled automobiles and 
parts throughout the subject property.   

5.2 Adjacent and Vicinity Properties Reconnaissance 

The following properties were observed: 
 

Direction Use(s) 

North Adjacent to the north of the subject site is Pacific Top Soils Inc.  In the vicinity to the northeast is commercial 
and to the north-northwest is residential.  

East To the east of the subject site is Pete’s Concrete.  In the vicinity to the east is Elite Window Tinting and more, 
VIP Spa and more and Hwy 99.  

South Adjacent to the south of the subject site is Dungeness Gear Works.  In the vicinity to the south of the subject 
site are commercial businesses adjacent to Hwy 99.  

West Adjacent to the west of the subject site are residential homes.  Residential homes occupy the vicinity to the 
west of the subject site.  

 
Based on the site reconnaissance, it appears that the current usage of the adjoining properties do 
not pose RECs, as defined by ASTM, in connection with the subject site.  
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5.3 Historical Uses of Adjacent and Surrounding Properties 

 

Direction Historical Use(s) 

North Prior to 1956, the land adjacent and in the vicinity to the north of the subject site was forested land.  By 1968 
the property adjacent to the north was cleared of its forest though the land in the vicinity to the north remained 
forested.  By 1966 a building would appear adjacent to the north of the subject site and in the vicinity to the 
north part of the forested land would be cleared along with minor residential development.  By 1971 the 
clearing of the land in the vicinity to the north of the subject site would be more pronounced, in addition to 
several conex containers present.  By 1979 the property adjacent to the north of the subject site would remain 
as it appears today.   

East Prior to 1941, excluding Hwy 99 which is present today, the land adjacent and in the vicinity to the east of the 
subject site was forested land.  By 1952 the property adjacent to the east was cleared of its forest and 
structures are present on what is today Pete’s Concrete.  The land in the vicinity to the east was cleared of its 
forest by 1952.  By 1966 a building would appear adjacent to the east of the subject site on the southwest 
corner of the intersection of Hwy 99 and Gibson Rd; and in the vicinity to the east residential development 
would increase.  In 1971 the land adjacent and in the vicinity to the east of the subject site would remain 
relatively the same as it appeared in 1966.  By 1979 the residential development in the vicinity to the north of 
the subject site would be more pronounced.   

South Prior to 1956, with the exception of minor commercial development along the west side of Hwy 99 between 
1952 and 1956, the land adjacent and in the vicinity to the south of the subject site was forested land.  By 
1968 the property adjacent to the south was cleared of its forest and the land in the vicinity to the south 
remained as it appeared in 1956.  In 1971 the land adjacent and in the vicinity to the south of the subject site 
remained as it appeared in 1956.  By 1979, in what appears to be the current use, Dungeness Gear Works 
would appear adjacent to the south of the subject site and in the vicinity to the south the land would remain 
forested with increased commercial development and Hwy 99 beyond.   

West Prior to 1941, the land adjacent and in the vicinity to the west of the subject site was forested land.  By 1952 
the land in the vicinity to the west of the subject site underwent residential and road development in what is 
today Alexander Rd, York Rd and 125th St SW.  Between 1956 and 1971 the area adjacent and in the vicinity 
to the west would remain relatively the same as it appeared in 1952, with the exception of minor residential 
development. Between 1979 and 2002 the area adjacent and in the vicinity to the west of the subject site 
would undergo residential development. At present, the area adjacent and in the vicinity to the west of the 
subject site remains as it appeared in 2002.   

 
It appears that the historical usage of the adjoining properties do not pose RECs, as defined by 
ASTM, in connection with the subject site. 

5.4 Prior Reports Reviewed 

AEG was not provided with environmental or related reports in connection with the subject site 
for review.  
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6 RECORDS REVIEW 

6.1 Regulatory Database Review 

As per ASTM E1527-05, Section 8.1.1, “the purpose of a records review is to obtain and review 
records that will help identify recognized environmental conditions in connection with the 
properties.”  Records were obtained using an EDR commercial database search which searches 
the EPA, Washington State Department of Ecology databases, as well as local and tribal 
agencies.  The search radii EDR utilizes for its standard Phase I ESA database searches meet or 
exceed those specified in ASTM Standard E: 1527-05.  The commercial database search report 
was reviewed for accuracy of site locations and was modified as necessary. 
 
AEG also reviewed the unmappable sites in the database report, cross-referencing addresses and 
site names.  Unmappable sites are environmental risk sites that cannot be plotted with 
confidence, but can be located by zip code or city name.  In general, a site cannot be geocoded 
because of inaccurate of missing location information in the record provided by the agency.  Any 
identified unmappable site within the specified search radii is included below.  A review of 
regulatory agency records was conducted for the subject site and nearby properties to identify 
known or suspected sources of contamination that could adversely impact the subject site.  The 
following table provides a summary of the lists reviewed and the corresponding acronyms.  The 
complete commercial database search report is including in Appendix C, Environmental 
Database Search Report (EDR), and contains figures identifying the locations of the reportable 
sites within the search radius noted in the following table.  
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REGULATORY DATABASES 
 

Database Search Radius 
FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD  
National Priorities List (NPL) 1.0 mile 
Delisted NPL 1.0 mile 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information 
System (CERCLIS) 

0.5 mile 

CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) 0.25 mile 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS)  
Small Quantity Generator (SQG) 

0.25 mile 

RCRIS Large Quantity Generator (LQG) 0.25 mile 
RCRIS Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facility (TSDF) 0.5 mile 
RCRIS-Corrective Action Report (CORRACTS) 1.0 mile 
Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) Subject Site 
  
FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL  
CERCLA Consent Decrees (CONSENT) 1.0 mile 
NPL Records of Decision (ROD) 1.0 mile 
Facility Index System (FINDS) Subject Site 
Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System (HMIRS) Subject Site 
Material License Tracking System (MLTS) Subject Site 
Mines Master Index File (MINES) 0.25 mile 
NPL Liens (NPL LIENS) Subject Site 
PCB Activity Database System (PADS) Subject Site 
RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System (RAATS) Subject Site 
Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System (TRIS) Subject Site 
Toxics Substances Control Act (TSCA) Subject Site 
  
STATE OF WASHINGTON ASTM STANDARD  
State Hazardous Sites List (HSL) 1.0 mile 
Confirmed & Suspected Contaminated Sites List (CSCSL) 1.0 mile 
Underground Storage Tank Database (UST) 0.25 mile 
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Site List (LUST) 0.5 mile 
Independent Cleanup Reports (WA ICR) 0.5 mile 
Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites (WA VCP) 0.5 mile 
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites (SWF/LF) 0.5 mile 
  
STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL  
Confirmed Release List and Inventory (CRL) 1.0 mile 
Hazmat/Incidents Subject Site 
Spills Data Subject Site 
Drycleaners 0.25 mile 
Brownfields 0.5 mile 
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The following selected facilities, located within a one-quarter mile of the subject site, were listed 
by EDR regulatory database report.  A brief summary of the facilities is presented below:  
 
Wholesale Trade (Tanker Owner) – Subject Site (Parcel B) 
2400 Gibson Rd 
Everett, WA 
Database: SPILLS S105395738 
 
The Wholesale Trade facility - Parcel B of the subject site, is listed as a SPILLS site on Ecology 
database.  According to Ecology, approximately 150 gallons of heating oil diesel was 
intentionally released from a tanker truck.  The historical activities at the Wholesale Trade 
facility and the release of diesel fuel on this parcel pose RECs, as defined by ASTM, in 
connection with the subject property (refer to Section 4.0 for further details).    
 
Webb Property Auto Dismantlers – Subject Site (Parcel C) 
2402 Gibson Rd 
Everett, WA 98204 
Databases: CSCSL, HSL 
 
The Webb Property Auto Dismantlers facility – Parcel C of the subject site, is listed as a 
Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites List (CSCSL) and a Hazardous Sites List (HSL) 
on Ecology database.  Contaminants listed include petroleum products and priority pollutant 
metals.  Soil analytical results from a site hazard assessment conducted by the Snohomish Health 
District on December 12, 2000, indicated the presence of chromium and heavy oil range TPH in 
concentrations above Ecology MTCA cleanup levels.    The historical activities of Webb 
Property Auto Dismantlers pose RECs, as defined by ASTM, in connection with the subject 
property (refer to Section 4.0 for further details).    
 
Based on a review of the EDR database report and site reconnaissance, it appears that the 
remaining facilities, located within a one-half mile of the subject site, do not pose potential 
environmental concerns in connection with the subject site.   

6.2 Environmental Liens Soil Sampling Procedures 

A review of public documents and title documents shows no evidence of environmental liens on 
the subject site. 

6.3 Title Search Documentation 

Title documents for the subject site have been provided by Stewart Title Company, and are 
included in Appendix B, Supporting Documents.  AEG’s historical findings regarding the subject 
site are consistent with the information provided in these documents. 
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7 INTERVIEWS 

7.1 Site Reconnaissance and Historical Interviews 

Interviews were conducted with site representatives, local agencies and/or environmental 
contractors familiar with the historical and/or current usages of the subject site or surrounding 
area, the historical and/or current environmental conditions on the subject property or 
surrounding area, and the development plans for the subject site or surrounding area.  The 
following entities were interviewed:  

 
1. Clay Mcquarrie, property owner of Elite Tinting, was interviewed by AEG on July 13, 

2011.  Elite Tinting is located in the vicinity of the subject site approximately 60 feet 
southeast.  Mr. Mcquarrie purchased his property in 2004 and stated that subject site 
operational activities were winding down and by approximately 2005 to present the 
property was vacant.  According to Mr. Mcquarrie, the only activity at the subject site 
since approximately 2005 was some minor squatting of people and equipment.  Mr. 
Mcquarrie stated that Pete’s Concrete, adjacent to his property and the subject site, has 
illegally stored equipment on the subject site.  Mr. Mcquarrie informed AEG that a Phase 
I ESA completed with the purchase of his property in 2004 did not recommend any 
additional environmental investigations.  Mr. Mcquarrie stated that between 2004 and 
2005 almost all the vehicles present on the subject site were removed and that the subject 
site was a wrecking yard.   

 
2. A representative from the Snohomish County Department of Planning and Development 

was interviewed by AEG on July 1, 2011.  In the representative’s research, he stated that 
there have not been any spills or releases of hazardous substances onsite, nor has his 
department issued notices of violation of hazardous material regulations to any occupant 
within the subject site. 

 
3. Hasina Wong, with the Snohomish Health District, was interviewed by AEG on July 14, 

2011.  Ms. Wong stated that she conducted a Site Hazard Assessment at the subject site 
on December 12, 2000 in response to an inspection on the property on January 21, 1999.  
Ms. Wong stated that soil analytical results showed elevated concentrations of heavy oil 
range TPH and chromium, at levels above MTCA cleanup levels.  Ms. Wong informed 
AEG that to her recollection the subject site is awaiting cleanup and has not entered 
Ecology Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP).  
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8 FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

In the professional opinion of AEG, an appropriate level of inquiry has been made into the 
current and previous ownership and use of the subject site consistent with good commercial and 
customary practice in an effort to minimize liability. 
 
AEG has performed a Phase I ESA, in accordance with the scope and limitations of the ASTM 
E1527-05, for the Gibson Road Everett property which is comprised of three adjoining parcels 
(the subject site).  For the purpose of this report, these parcels will be designated as Parcel A 
(former Gibson Auto Body), Parcel B (Wholesale Trade), and Parcel C (Webb Property Auto 
Dismantlers) which correspond to 2328, 2400 and 2402 Gibson Rd, respectively, in Everett, 
Snohomish County, Washington.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are 
described in section 9.0 of this report.  

8.1 Findings and Conclusions 

Based on the scope of work and findings of this ESA, AEG identified the following recognized 
environmental conditions (RECs), as defined by ASTM, in connection with the subject site: 
 
Historical RECs - Onsite 
The former Gibson Auto Body facility, located at 2328 Gibson Rd (Parcel A), was in operation 
from approximately 1974 to 2005 as an auto repair and service shop.  During a Phase I ESA site 
reconnaissance on July 5, 2011, AEG observed multiple hazardous waste containers of various 
sizes, of which, several were leaking.  Stressed vegetation was also observed throughout the 
property around hazardous waste containers.  In addition, stained soil from most likely petroleum 
products was observed at several locations throughout the subject site - most notably on the 
southeast corner of Parcel A.   
 
The former Wholesale Trade facility, located at 2400 Gibson Rd (Parcel B), is listed on the 
Ecology SPILLS database and is documented as having a petroleum spill on January 27, 2001.  
The source of the spill came from an intentional release from a tanker truck with a capacity of 
10,000 gallons.  According to an Ecology Incident Report, approximately 150 gallons of heating 
oil diesel was released from the tanker truck, of which, the owner of the tanker claims 120 
gallons was recovered.  Product from the spill was reported to be four inches thick and spread 
over a large area heading towards a stormwater drain to the east.  Several hazardous waste 
containers were observed on Parcel B; one of which was leaking, as well as several areas of 
stained soil. 
 
The former Webb Property Auto Dismantlers, located at 2402 Gibson Rd (Parcel C), is listed on 
the Ecology CSCSL.  The media impacted was confirmed to be soil and groundwater was 
suspected to be also adversely impacted.  The contaminants of concern include “petroleum 
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products – unspecified” and priority pollutant metals.  Soil analytical results from a site hazard 
assessment conducted by the Snohomish Health District on December 12, 2000, indicated the 
presence of chromium and heavy oil range TPH in concentrations above Ecology MTCA 
cleanup levels. 
 
The following factors are RECs, as defined by ASTM, in connection with the subject site: 

• The historical usages of the subject site as an auto repair and service shop, auto 
dismantler facility, and as a junk yard; 

• The improper storage, handling and disposal of hazardous waste; 
• The prevalence of stained soil areas throughout the parcels; and 
• Confirmed impacted soil and suspected impacted groundwater by petroleum 

hydrocarbons and heavy metals, at concentrations above MTCA cleanup levels.   
 
Recommendations: 
AEG recommends conducting a Phase II ESA –Subsurface Investigation at the subject site to 
evaluate the integrity of the subsurface condition (soil and/or groundwater media) of the subject 
property and to characterize selected containers at the property, as applicable, for their potential 
hazardous waste characteristics.  Areas of environmental concern include the following:  
 

- The southeast corner of Parcel A where stained soil was observed; 
- The south side of Parcel B a documented tanker spill had occurred in addition to the area 

where a leaking drum was observed; and 
- On Parcel C where elevated concentrations of chromium and heavy oil range TPH were 

exhibited.  
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9  LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS 

Appropriate inquiry was conducted and practically obtainable documentation was researched. 
AEG shall not be held responsible for conditions arising from concealed or incorrect 
information. AEG is not responsible for the independent conclusions, opinions, or 
recommendations made by others based on the field exploration and analysis presented in this 
report. 
 
AEG’s services were limited to the Scope of Work; no testing for specific gases, polychlorinated 
biphenyls (PCBs), lead, air monitoring, asbestos containing materials, radon sampling, or 
magnetic survey were conducted as part of this Phase I ESA.  No soils or water testing was 
included in this Phase I ESA.  Areas hidden from view or beneath the ground surface were not 
assessed.  Areas not assessed included but were not limited to: beneath vehicles, beneath 
concrete and asphalt.  No inspection was made under floors, above ceilings, or behind walls. 
 
This report describes the result of AEG’s investigation to identify the potential presence of 
hazardous conditions affecting the subject site.  The facts and conclusions are subject to change 
over time and must be viewed within the context of the assessment.  Section 4.6 of ASTM 
Practice E1527-05 states that “an environmental site assessment meeting or exceeding this 
practice and completed less than 180 days prior to the date of acquisition or the date of intended 
transaction is presumed to be valid.”  Certain information in the ESA that is more than 180 days 
old must be updated (i.e. regulatory records review, site visit, interviews, specialized knowledge 
and environmental liens).  ESA reports older than one calendar year are not valid and will not 
meet AAI or ASTM E1527-05 standards.  
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 Portland State University, Portland, Oregon 
 

2008  Bachelor of Environmental Science  
  Portland State University, Portland, Oregon 
 

REGISTRATION 
Registered UST Site Assessor, Washington 
 
PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 
As AEG’s Environmental Scientist and a Registered Site Assessor, Matthew is responsible for 
conducting Phase I Environmental Site Assessments, Groundwater Monitoring/Sampling Events, 
and Underground Storage Tanks Decommissioning/Site Assessments.  Matthew has prepared 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessments for numerous public sector clients and private entities, 
as well as major banking institutions in Washington State.  He is also responsible for 
investigation derived wastes profiling and management of disposal of hazardous wastes at 
regulated landfills. 
 
Matthew’s professional experience also includes assisting the U.S. Geological Survey as a 
Hydrologic Technician for their Upper Klamath Lake water quality monitoring program.  Tasks 
included installing and maintaining water quality and meteorological monitoring equipment, 
collecting and processing hydrologic samples (water, sediment and biological), and uploading 
field and calibration data into databases and maintaining project file. 
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessments  
Conduct due diligence for Phase I Environmental Site Assessments for undeveloped land, 
commercial properties, and industrial facilities in Washington state.  Tasks include site 
reconnaissance, environmental records review, and historical records review consisting of prior 
ownership, historical maps, local street directories, tax assessor documents, and aerial photos 
review. Conduct historical site interviews and current tenants/property owner(s) intereviews. 
Perform environmental regulatory reports review at the Washington Department of Ecology and 
local entities in preparation of Phase I Environmental Site Assessments reports. 
 
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Events  
Manage and supervise groundwater monitoring and sampling activities for commercial and 
industrial facilities in Washington.  Tasks include clientele coordination, implementing 
groundwater monitoring/sampling activities, data analysis, and preparation of deliverables 
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Yen-Vy Van, P.G., P.H.G. 
Principal Hydrogeologist 
 
EDUCATION 
Bachelor of Science, Geology, California State University, Long Beach, 1986 
Master of Science, Geology, California State University, Los Angeles, 1991 
Hydrogeology Program, California State Universities, Los Angeles and Long Beach, 1992-1994 
3D Groundwater Flow & Contaminant Modeling Training, NGWA 2000 
 
REGISTRATION 
Professional Geologist and Hydrogeologist No. 128, Washington 
Certified Groundwater Professional No. 191234, National Groundwtaer Association 
Registered UST Site Assessor No. 32-US-32012932, Washington 
OSHA 40-Hour Hazardous Waste & Emergency Response Training 
EPA Hazard Ranking System Training, 2000 
 
PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 
Yen-Vy Van has over 22 years of experience in the field of environmental consulting.  As AEG’s Principal Hydrogeologist, 
Yen-Vy is responsible for project management of geologic and hydrogeologic site investigations; design and implementation 
of soil and groundwater remediation including bioremediation, SVE, and ART technologies; groundwater resources 
exploration and studies; environmental impact studies; and groundwater modeling.  Yen-Vy has participated on US EPA 
projects for a technical enforcement team in assessing hazardous waste for EPA National Priority List final sites.  Yen-Vy has 
performed Level B and C hazardous waste investigations and remediation at EPA NPL sites.  Her experience also includes 
geologic mapping, interpretation of aerial photographs, fault studies, and landslide investigations. 
 
PROJECT EXPERIENCE 
Tony’s Short Stop, Ecology Agreed Order/Independent RI/Site Remediation, Montesano, Washington 
Project Manager for soil remedial cleanup action at a retail gasoline facility under WA Department of Ecology Agreed Order 
for remedial investigation and cleanup action.   Conducted a complete remedial investigation at the property and offsite areas 
due to area wide petroleum hydrocarbons plume.  Conducted environmental forensic studies of gasoline free products via lead 
isotope analyses and statistical evaluation of gasoline releases to identify specific organic constituents and age dating of the 
hydrocarbon plume.  Managed a pilot soil vapor extraction study to evaluate the applicability of the technology for 
remediation.  Prepared a RI/FS Work Plan inclusive of vapor intrusion investigations for submittal to the WA Department 
Ecology. 
 
Gull Harbor Mercantile, Independent RI/Site Remediation, Olympia, Washington 
Project Manager for soil and groundwater remedial cleanup action at a retail gasoline facility under WA Department of 
Ecology Toxics Cleanup Program.   Conducted a complete remedial investigation at the property and offsite areas due to 
presence of LNAPL (free product) at Site and area wide petroleum hydrocarbons plume.  Provided technical assistance in the 
design and installation of a Dual Phase Vacuum Extraction (DPVE) Remedial System.  Currently managing remedial action of 
impacted media via DPVE system and Operations & Maintenance of System.  Responsible for ensuring air vapor discharges 
and groundwater discharges meet state and local discharge requirements for remedial system.  Prepare technical updates for 
submittal to the WA Department Ecology. 
 
Smitty Toppenish - Kennewick, Independent RI/Site Remediation, Kennewick, Washington 
Project Manager for soil and groundwater remedial cleanup action at a retail gasoline facility under WA Department of 
Ecology Toxics Cleanup Program.   Conducted a complete remedial investigation at the property and offsite areas due to 
presence of LNAPL (free product) at area wide petroleum hydrocarbons plume.  Provided technical assistance in the design 
and installation of an Accelerated Remediation Technologies (ART) in-situ remedial system.  ART combines in-situ air 
striping, soil vapor extraction, enhanced bioremediation/oxidation and Dynamic Subsurface Circulation all in a wellhead 
system.   

 
Phase I & II Environmental Site Assessments, Sound Transit Link Light Rail – Seattle, Washington 
Participated as a subcontractor Project Manager on an Environmental Team working under the Prime Contractor for Sound 
Transit Central Link Light Rail Project.  Supervised Phase I & II ESAs. Tasks included site reconnaissance, environmental 
records review, historical records review, and technical reports preparation.  Phase II ESA included subsurface investigations, 
geophysical surveys, soil and groundwater sampling, data analyses, and technical report writing.    
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Photo 

#1: 
View looking southwest towards the main 
auto shop on former Gibson Auto Body
(2328 Gibson Rd – at north end of Parcel A).

 Photo 
#2: 

View of what appears to be a storage room 
on southeast corner of the main auto shop. 
Note drain in the center of the floor and 
extensive molding.  

 
Photo 

#3: 
View of a full 30 gallon drum inside main 
auto shop bay (contents unknown). Note 
extensive overflow of contents.    

 Photo 
#4: 

View of empty paint cans and buckets on 
southwest corner of main auto shop bay. 

 

Photo 
#5: 

View of painting room on southeast side of 
main auto shop.  Note air vents on far left.   

 Photo 
#6: 

View of drain in what appears to be a 
cleaning/shower room on southeast corner of 
main auto shop.  
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Photo 

#7: 
View looking northeast towards the minor 
auto shop on former Gibson Auto Body. 
Picture from southeast side of Parcel A.  

 Photo 
#8: 

View of bay within minor auto shop and two 
smaller rooms and a bathroom through the 
hallway on the southeast side of the bldg.  

 
Photo 

#9: 
View looking southeast from southeast 
corner of Parcel A.  Note stained soil which 
extends under the conex on right.  

 Photo 
#10: 

View looking southeast towards an empty 
aboveground storage tank (AST) from 
southeast corner of Parcel A.   

 

Photo 
#11: 

View of mostly full paint cans and a 55 
gallon drum (contents unknown).  Picture 
from southeast corner of Parcel A.   

 Photo 
#12: 

View of full 5 gal buckets on southeast 
corner of Parcel A.  Contents unknown.    
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Photo 
#13: 

View looking southeast towards former 
Wholesale Trade house (2400 Gibson Rd -
Parcel B).    Picture from Gibson Rd.   

 Photo 
#14: 

Representative view of condition and use of 
Parcel B house.  

 
Photo 
#15: 

View of full 55 gal drum on south side of 
Parcel B.  Contents unknown.   

 Photo 
#16: 

View of empty AST and full 55 gallon
drums on south side of Parcel B.  Contents 
unknown.  

 

Photo 
#17: 

View of stained soil from overflow of drum 
(closest drum, photo 16). Overflow likely 
due to infiltration of rainwater.     

 Photo 
#18: 

View of dismantled hydraulic hoist on south 
side of Parcel B.     
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Photo 
#19: 

View looking north-northeast towards house 
in background and garage in foreground 
from north side of the former Webb Property 
Auto Dismantlers (2402 Gibson - Parcel C). 

 Photo 
#20: 

Representative view of condition and use of 
Parcel C house.   Note extensive molding.  

 
Photo 
#21: 

View looking at exposed ceiling in living 
room of Parcel C house.  

 Photo 
#22: 

View looking at unknown drain in Parcel C 
garage.  Note floor stains around drain.  

 

Photo 
#23: 

View looking northeast from southwest 
corner of Parcel C.  Note fresh tracks 
leading toward dumping of debris.  

 Photo 
#24: 

View looking at stained soil on southwest 
side of Parcel C.   

 



ASSOCIATED  
ENVIRONMENTAL  
GROUP, LLC 

SITE PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD 

Project No.:  11-140 Project Name:  Gibson Road Everett, Everett, WA – Phase I ESA 

1018 Capitol Way South, Suite 201 • Olympia, WA • 98501-1212 
Phone: 360-352-9835 • Fax: 360-352-8164 • Email: admin@aegwa.com 

 

 

 
Photo 
#25: 

View looking south-southwest towards 
suspected underground storage tank (UST)
near south end of Parcel A. 

 Photo 
#26: 

View of suspected UST on Parcel B near 
south end.   

Photo 
#27: 

Location of suspected AST on southeast side 
of main auto body repair shop on Parcel A.   
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Snohomish County (1 site/s)
Site Name: WEBB PROPERTY AUTO DISMANTLERS Facility-Site ID:  7444412 Cleanup Site ID:  2722

Address:   2402 GIBSON RD                          Rank  5
EVERETT,  98204     PSI  Responsible Section:  Northwest

VCP  Ecology Status:  Awaiting Cleanup
Lat./Long.:   47.883  /  -122.266 Brownfield  

Activity Name Applies to: Status Start Date End Date
Site Discovery/Release Report Received CleanupSite 1/29/1999
Initial Investigation / Federal Preliminary 
Assessment

CleanupSite Completed 1/29/1999 2/4/1999

Early Notice Letter(s) CleanupSite 7/7/1999

Site Hazard Assessment/Federal Site 
Inspection

CleanupSite Completed 10/9/2001 2/1/2001

Hazardous Sites Listing/NPL CleanupSite 2/27/2001

Media:
 
Contaminant:

Ground 
Water

Surface 
Water

 
Soil

 
Sediment

 
Air

 
Bedrock

Metals Priority Pollutants S C 
Petroleum Products - unspecified S C 

Report Statistics:
Number of Counties 1 Number of Brownfield Sites 0

Number of Responsible Sections 1 Number of VCP Sites 0

Number of Regions 1 Number of Puget Sound Initiative Sites 0

Total Number of Sites 1 Number of Ranked Sites 1

LEGEND

PSI - Puget Sound Initiative Site (within 1/2 mile of Puget Sound)
VCP - Voluntary Cleanup Program
LUST - Leaking Underground Storage Tank

CONTAMINANT KEY
B - Below MTCA Cleanup Level After Assessment
C - Confirmed Above Cleanup Level
S - Suspected 
R - Remediated, RA - Remediated-Above Cleanup Level, RB - Remediated-Below Cleanup Level

Contaminant Type Descriptions:  
• Arsenic: A toxic heavy metal that may be absorbed via ingestion, inhalation, or by permeating skin or mucous membranes.
• Asbestos: All forms of Asbestos.  Asbestos fibers have been used in products such as building materials, friction products and heat-resistant materials.
• Base/Neutral/Acid Organics:  Hazardous substances typically included in the EPA's priority pollutant compound list.
• Bioassay Benthic Failure: A disparity between natural and contaminated sites having to do with animal population, diversity and their health.
• Bioassay Failure:  A failure to meet TEE (Terrestrial Ecological Evaluation) bioassay criteria for plant, animal, or soil biota toxicity. 

 Toxics Cleanup Program Integrated Site Information System Page 1 of 3

Confirmed & Suspected Contaminated Sites List 6/15/2011

Legend on last page.



• Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Non-metallic inorganic substances or indicator parameters that may indicate the existence of contamination if present at unusual levels.
• Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Unspecified organic matter that imposes an oxygen demand during its decomposition.
• Corrosive Wastes: Wastes that are highly corrosive as defined by the Dangerous Waste Regulation (WAC 173-303-090(6)).
• Dioxin / Dibenzofuran Compounds: A family of more than 70 compounds of chlorinated dioxins.
• Halogenated Organic Compounds: Organic compounds, typically solvents, with one or more of the halogens incorporated into their structure.
• Metals Priority Pollutants: Metals included in EPA's priority pollutant compounds list -- may include any of these 13 metals -- 

              antimony (Sb), arsenic (As), beryllium (Be), cadmium (Cd), chromium (Cr), copper (Cu), lead (Pb), mercury (Hg), nickel (Ni), selenium (Se), silver (Ag), thallium (Tl), and zinc (Zn).
• Metals - Other: Metals other than those on EPA's priority pollutant list (see preceding item).
• Methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE): MTBE is a volatile oxygen-containing organic compound that was formerly used as a gasoline additive to promote complete combustion and

       help reduce air pollution. MTBE is now being detected in groundwater throughout the United States.  Its use in fuel has been banned because it persists in the environment, moves
       rapidly through soil and groundwater, and is a possible carcinogen.

• Non-Halogenated Solvents: Organic solvents, typically volatile or semi-volatile, not containing any halogens.
• Other Deleterious Substances: Other contaminants that cause subtle or unexpected harm.
• Polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDEs) -- Flame retardant chemicals that have been added to a wide variety of household products to delay combustion. 

           Studies have shown that PBDEs are toxic and are escaping from these products and accumulating in people and the environment.  PBDEs have been found in human breast milk, 
           blood and fat, house dust and indoor air, fish, wildlife, birds, beef, dairy products and sediments. 

• Pesticides: Chemical agents used to control pests such as: fungicides, herbicides and insecticides.
• Petroleum Products: Crude oil and any fraction thereof.  Each of these materials may consist of many specific chemical compounds.
• Phenolic Compounds: Hazardous substances typically included in the acid extractable fraction of EPA's priority pollutant compound list.
• Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): A specific "family" of aromatic chlorinated organic compounds, often referred to as "AROCLOR".
• Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Hydrocarbons composed of two or more benzene rings.
• Radioactive Wastes: Wastes that emit more than background levels of radiation.
• Reactive Wastes: Wastes that react violently upon contact with other substances (especially air or water) as defined by the Dangerous Waste Regulation (WAC 173-303-090(7)).
• Tributyltin (TBT): The main active ingredients in biocides used to control a broad spectrum of organisms.  Found in antifouling marine paint, antifungal action in textiles

       and industrial water systems.
• UnExploded Ordnance (UXO): Weapons that failed to detonate or discarded shells containing volatile material.
• Wood Debris:  Trash wood that has accumulated in an area. 

PSI:  Puget Sound Initiative

Resource LInks:

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program
Brownfield
Toxics Cleanup Acronyms
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1. Stewart Title Company has searched the following records with respect to the land: 
Stewart Title Company title plant records for Snohomish County 

 
2. Based on the search described in paragraph 1 above, Stewart Title Company reports 

that, beginning on January 1, 1960 and ending on the effective date of this report, the  
documents affecting title to the land have been recorded in the Public Records.  As used 
in this report, the term “Public Records” shall mean the records established under 
Washington law for the purpose of imparting constructive notice matters relating to real 
property to purchasers for value and without knowledge. 
 
a) Type of Document: Statutory Warranty Deed 

Recorded: November 4, 1963 
Recording No.: 1653469 
First Party: Joseph F. Gabriel and Evaline Gabriel, his wife 
Second Party: Delyle C. Novak and Garnetha Novak, his wife 
 

b) Type of Document: Statutory Warranty Deed 
Recorded: November 4, 1963 
Recording No.: 1653470 
First Party: J. F. Gabriel, also known as Joseph Franklin 
Gabriel and Evaline Gabriel, his wife 
Second Party: Delyle C. Novak and Garnetha Novak, his wife 
 

c) Type of Document: Statutory Warranty Deed 
Recorded: November 4, 1963 
Recording No.: 1653471 
First Party: Delyle O. Novak and Garnetha Novak, his wife 
Second Party: Richard C. Sharp and Margaret Sharp, husband 
and wife 
 

d) Type of Document: Trustee’s Deed 
Recorded: February 25, 1964 
Recording No.: 1678030 
First Party: C. C. Chambers, Jr. as Trustee in Bankruptcy of 
the estate of O. 
  N. Olsen and wife 
Second Party: Wallace F. Webb 
 

e) Type of Document: Quit Claim Deed 
Recorded: July 11, 2008 
Recording No.: 200807110554 
First Party: Tangletown, L.L.C., a Washington Limited 
Liability Company 
Second Party: Michael R. Mastro, a married man as his 
separate estate 
 

f) Type of Document: Sheriff’s Deed 
Recorded: March 12, 2009 
Recording No.: 200903120423 
First Party: Snohomish County Sheriff 
Second Party: Tangletown LLC 
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g) Type of Document: Trustee’s Deed 
Recorded: September 21, 2010 
Recording No.: 201009210624 
First Party: Eisenhower and Carlson, PLLC 
Second Party: First-Citizens Bank &Trust Company 
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3. This report is not title insurance.  The liability of Stewart Title Company shall be 

limited to the liability amount shown above.  This report only provides title information 
contained in the above stated records and does not reflect unindexed or misindexed 
matters or any unrecorded or off record matters that may affect said land.  Stewart Title 
Company, in issuing this report, assumes no liability on account of any instrument or 
proceedings in the chain of title to the land which contain defects that would render such 
instrument or proceedings null and void or defective.  All instruments in the chain of title 
to the land are assumed to be good and valid.  This report is not a commitment to insure 
and therefore does not contain the requirements and exceptions which would appear in a 
commitment to insure or the exception which would appear in a title policy. 

 
 Except as expressly stated herein, this report contains no express or implied opinion, 

warranty, guarantee, insurance or other similar assurances as to the status of title to the 
land. 

 
4. This report was not prepared for, and may not be relied upon by third parties. 
 
Stewart Title Company 
 
Georgia Hallett 



Page 5 Order No.: 1022780  
 

Exhibit A 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

 
 
 
 
All that portion of Lots 1 and 2, Avondale, lying Northwesterly of the following described line: 
 
Beginning at the Southeast comer of said Lot 2; 
 
Thence North 57°05'00" West along the Southwesterly line of said Lot 2 for 260 feet to the 
point of beginning of said line; 
 
Thence North 32°55'00" East parallel to the Southeasterly line of said Lots 2 and 1 to the 
Northeasterly line of said Lot I, the end of said line; 
 
As per Plat recorded in Volume 10 of Plats, Page 108, in Snohomish County, Washington. 
 





NOC Rev.:  6/3/1998 Order Number:  1022780 
 

 Stewart Title Company 
Snohomish County Title Department 

2725 Wetmore Avenue 
Everett WA  98201 

Phone: (425) 317-7300 
Fax: (866) 849-5775 

 
Customer: Associated Environmental Group Report Fee: $225.00 
Customer Reference:  Sales Tax: $20.70 
Our Reference No.: 1022780 Total Fee:  $ 245.70 
Effective Date of Report: July 5, 2011 at 8:00 AM   
 
Address of Land:  2402 Gibson Road Everett, WA 98204 
 
Legal Description: See Exhibit “A”  
 
1. Stewart Title Company has searched the following records with respect to the land: 
 a. Stewart Title Company title plant records for Snohomish County; and 
 b. The “General Index” of civil matters maintained by the Snohomish County Clerk’s office. 
 
2. Based on the search described in paragraph 1 above Stewart Title Company reports the 

following: 
 a. As of the effective date of this report, the last document purporting to convey fee title to the 

land is: 
 

Type of Document: Trustee’s Deed 
Recorded: September 21, 2010 
Recording No.: 201009210624 
First Party: Eisenhower and Carlson, PLLC 
Second Party: First-Citizens Bank &Trust Company 
 
 

 
 b. The outstanding mortgages, deeds of trust, contracts and recorded liens purportedly 

encumbering the land are as follows: 
  

1. none 
 

  
c. Other monetary judgments, state and federal tax liens, purportedly creating a lien or 
encumbrance on the land are as follows: 
  

1. none 
 

 
d. The latest tax information on the land is as follows: 
 Tax parcel number(s) (or equivalent): 00380900400101, 00380900400104 & 
00380900400105 
 General taxes:  First half delinquent May 1; Second half delinquent November 1: 
Year: 2011 
Amount Billed: $4,873.24 
Amount Paid: $2,436.62 
Amount Due: $2,436.62, plus interest and penalty if delinquent 
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Tax Account No.: 00 3809 004 001 01 
Levy Code: 2310 
Land: $383,900.00 
Improvements: $28,400.00 
(Affects Westerly portion) 
 
General taxes:  First half delinquent May 1; Second half delinquent November 1: 
Year: 2011 
Amount Billed: $8,793.78 
Amount Paid: $4,396.89 
Amount Due: $4,396.89, plus interest and penalty if delinquent 
Tax Account No.: 00 3809 004 001 04 
Levy Code: 2310 
Land: $556,700.00 
Improvements: $26,200.00 
(Affects center portion) 
 
General taxes:  First half delinquent May 1; Second half delinquent November 1: 
Year: 2011 
Amount Billed: $9,297.99 
Amount Paid: $4,649.00 
Amount Due: $4,649.00, plus interest and penalty if delinquent 
Tax Account No.: 00 3809 004 001 05 
Levy Code: 2310 
Land: $584,500.00 
Improvements: $33,300.00 
(Affects Easterly portion) 
 
 

 
3. This report does not purport to report on easements, covenants, conditions and restrictions or 

other matters which may affect title to the land. 
 
4. This report is not title insurance.  The liability of Stewart Title Company shall be limited to the 

amount shown on page 1 of this report.  This report only provides title information contained in 
the above stated records and does NOT reflect un-indexed or mis-indexed matters or any 
unrecorded or off record matters that may affect said land.  This company, in issuing this report 
assumes no liability on account of any instrument or proceedings in the chain of title to the 
property which contain defects that would render such instrument or proceedings null and void or 
defective.  All instruments in the chain of title to the property are assumed to be good and valid.  
This report is not a commitment to insure and therefore does not contain the requirements and 
exceptions which would appear in a commitment to insure or the exception which would appear 
in a title policy. 

 
 This report contains no express or implied opinion, warranty, guarantee, insurance or other 

similar assurances as to the status of title to the land. 
 
5. This report was not prepared for, and may not be relied upon by third parties. 
 
 
Georgia Hallett, Title Officer 
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Exhibit “A” 
 
 
All that portion of Lots 1 and 2, Avondale, lying Northwesterly of the following described line: 
 
Beginning at the Southeast comer of said Lot 2; 
 
Thence North 57°05'00" West along the Southwesterly line of said Lot 2 for 260 feet to the point of 
beginning of said line; 
 
Thence North 32°55'00" East parallel to the Southeasterly line of said Lots 2 and 1 to the Northeasterly 
line of said Lot I, the end of said line; 
 
As per Plat recorded in Volume 10 of Plats, Page 108, in Snohomish County, Washington. 
 















































































Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Gibson Road Everett

2400 Gibson Road

Everett, WA 98204

Inquiry Number: 3110919.3

June 30, 2011



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 6/30/11

Site Name:
Gibson Road Everett
2400 Gibson Road
Everett, WA 98204

Client Name:
AEG Inc.
1018 Capital Way South
Olympia, WA 98501

EDR Inquiry # 3110919.3 Contact: Matthew Wilson

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by AEG Inc. were identified for the years listed below. The certified Sanborn Library search
results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the certification number.
Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by
Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Gibson Road Everett
Address: 2400 Gibson Road
City, State, Zip: Everett, WA 98204
Cross Street:
P.O. # NA
Project: NA
Certification # 35D1-4194-8B22

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical
property usage in approximately 12,000 American
cities and towns. Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # 35D1-4194-8B22

UNMAPPED PROPERTY
This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn
Library, LLC collection have been searched based on client
supplied target property information, and fire insurance maps
covering the target property were not found.

Limited Permission To Make Copies
AEG Inc. (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying
this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an
EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon
compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
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EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.
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Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.
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Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography	July 05, 2011

Target Property:
2400 Gibson Road

Everett, WA 98204

Year Scale Details Source

1941 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 47122-H3, Mukilteo, WA;/Flight Date: July 10, 1941 EDR

1952 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 47122-H3, Mukilteo, WA;/Flight Date: July 18, 1952 EDR

1956 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 47122-H3, Mukilteo, WA;/Flight Date: April 09, 1956 EDR

1968 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 47122-H3, Mukilteo, WA;/Flight Date: September 02,
1968

EDR

1971 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 47122-H3, Mukilteo, WA;/Flight Date: September 18,
1971

EDR

1973 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 47122-H3, Mukilteo, WA;/Flight Date: January 01, 1973 EDR

1980 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 47122-H3, Mukilteo, WA;/Flight Date: July 29, 1980 EDR

1990 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 47122-H3, Mukilteo, WA;/Flight Date: July 10, 1990 EDR

2005 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=604' Panel #: 47122-H3, Mukilteo, WA;/Flight Date: January 01, 2005 EDR

2006 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=604' Panel #: 47122-H3, Mukilteo, WA;/Flight Date: January 01, 2006 EDR
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

2400 GIBSON ROAD
EVERETT, WA 98204

COORDINATES

47.883600 - 47˚ 53’ 1.0’’Latitude (North): 
122.266300 - 122˚ 15’ 58.7’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
554855.3UTM X (Meters): 
5303404.5UTM Y (Meters): 
516 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

47122-H3 MUKILTEO, WATarget Property Map:
1978Most Recent Revision:

47122-H2 EVERETT, WAEast Map:
1973Most Recent Revision:

47122-G3 EDMONDS EAST, WASouth Map:
1981Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

2005, 2006Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 7 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

TANKER OWNER
2400 GIBSON RD
EVERETT, WA  

   N/ASPILLS
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DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Facility Database
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State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Site List
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

AST Aboveground Storage Tank Locations
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL Institutional Control Site List

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
SWTIRE Solid Waste Tire Facilities
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
CSCSL NFA Confirmed & Contaminated Sites - No Further Action
CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Contaminated Site List
HIST CDL List of Sites Contaminated by Clandestine Drug Labs
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
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Other Ascertainable Records

DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
UIC Underground Injection Wells Listing
MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner List
NPDES Water Quality Permit System Data
AIRS Washington Emissions Data System
Inactive Drycleaners Inactive Drycleaners
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE Financial Assurance Information Listing
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
COAL ASH DOE Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

HSL: The Hazardous Sites List is a subset of the CSCSL Report.  It includes sites which have
been assessed and ranked using the Washington Ranking Method (WARM).

     A review of the HSL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2011 has revealed that there are 6 HSL
     sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WEBB PROPERTY AUTO DISMANTLERS   2402 GIBSON RD N 0 - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) 3 8
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

     OBRIEN TRUCKING   12808 BEVERLY PARK RD W 1/2 - 1 (0.686 mi.) 25 69
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

     KIMS 2   13417 LAKE RD SW 1/2 - 1 (0.706 mi.) 27 74
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

     PUMP CRETE   12526 EVERGREEN DR W 1/2 - 1 (0.867 mi.) 32 89
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FLEURY AUTO & TRUCK PARTS    SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.) C18 33
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

     PALLISTER PAINT   1037 CENTER RD ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.998 mi.) 39 103
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

CSCSL: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Ecology’s Confirmed & Suspected
Contaminated Sites List.

     A review of the CSCSL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/26/2011 has revealed that there are 20
     CSCSL sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WEBB PROPERTY AUTO DISMANTLERS   2402 GIBSON RD N 0 - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) 3 8
     PRINCE CLEANERS MUKILTEO   12704 MUKILTEO SPEEDWAY W 1/2 - 1 (0.649 mi.) 23 45
     J & M DIESEL INC   3418 121ST ST SW WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.679 mi.) 24 59
     OBRIEN TRUCKING   12808 BEVERLY PARK RD W 1/2 - 1 (0.686 mi.) 25 69
     STAR RENTALS LYNNWOOD   12505 MUKILTEO SPEEDWAY W 1/2 - 1 (0.699 mi.) 26 71
     KIMS 2   13417 LAKE RD SW 1/2 - 1 (0.706 mi.) 27 74
     BUG HAUS SERVICES INC   13515 LAKE RD SW 1/2 - 1 (0.739 mi.) 30 85
     WA DOT PARCEL 1-15780 LYNNWOOD   BETWEEN SR 525 & LAKE R SW 1/2 - 1 (0.771 mi.) 31 87
     PUMP CRETE   12526 EVERGREEN DR W 1/2 - 1 (0.867 mi.) 32 89
     SIMS PROPERTY MODERN SEWER   3816 SOUTH RD W 1/2 - 1 (0.876 mi.) 33 91
     WA DOT 14019 SR 99 LYNNWOOD   14019 SR 99 SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.885 mi.) 34 93
     JOHN FLUKE MANUFACTURING CO IN   2210 112TH ST SW N 1/2 - 1 (0.893 mi.) 35 94
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PROGRESSIVE CASUALTY INSURANCE   13906 HWY 99 S SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.896 mi.) 36 95
     WA AIR NATIONAL GUARD PAINE FL   2701 112TH ST SW NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.951 mi.) 37 96
     WA AIR NATIONAL GUARD PAINE FL   30TH AV W & 112TH ST SW NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.968 mi.) 38 101

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FLEURY AUTO & TRUCK PARTS    SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.) C18 33
     HERITAGE AT DEER CREEK   12540 ADMIRALTY WAY E 1/2 - 1 (0.532 mi.) 22 41
     BP SERVICE CTR CHUCKS   11704 HWY 99 S NE 1/2 - 1 (0.732 mi.) D28 76
     TIME OIL 01 182   11701 HWY 99 NE 1/2 - 1 (0.735 mi.) D29 82
     PALLISTER PAINT   1037 CENTER RD ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.998 mi.) 39 103

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Ecology’s Statewide UST Site/Tank Report.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/24/2011 has revealed that there is 1 UST
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LUKES M&M ELECTRIC INC   13011 HWY 99 S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) 7 13

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

ICR: These are remedial action reports Ecology has received from either the owner or operator
of the site. These actions have been conducted without department oversight or approval and are not under an
order or decree.

     A review of the ICR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/01/2002 has revealed that there is 1 ICR
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ALLARD PROPERTY   12702 HWY 99 ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) 4 10

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

ALLSITES: Information on facilities and sites of interest to the Department of Ecology.

     A review of the ALLSITES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/10/2011 has revealed that there are
     19 ALLSITES sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ENTERPRISE COLLISION INC   12902 HWY 99 S ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) A2 7
     WEBB PROPERTY AUTO DISMANTLERS   2402 GIBSON RD N 0 - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) 3 8
     SHADES OF SEATTLE INC   12428 HWY 99 S UNIT 43 NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.345 mi.) B11 19
     WESTWOOD PRECISION INC   12428 HWY 99 S 55 NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.345 mi.) B12 23
     SPARKS COMPUTERIZED CAR CARE H   12310 HWY 99 S 123 NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.381 mi.) 14 26
     DAVIDS AUTO BODY   13425 HWY 99 STE C & D SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.494 mi.) 21 40

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SNOHOMISH CNTY PUD 1 GIBSON SU   2118 GIBSON RD ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) 5 11
     RAINBOW RV CENTER   13210 HWY 99 S SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) 6 11
     LUKES M&M ELECTRIC INC   13011 HWY 99 S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) 7 13
     GREAT AMERICAN RV CTR INC   12620 HWY 99 S NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) 8 15
     ARNOLDS COTRACT DESIGN   12414 HWY 99 UNIT 9 NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.252 mi.) 9 17
     CARRIAGE CTR QUICK LUBE   13324 HWY 99 S SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.275 mi.) 10 18
     MANOR WAY WASTE   N MANOR WAY & AVONDALE SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) 13 24
     MANOR OAKS   13128 ADMIRALTY WAY SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.422 mi.) 15 28
     FAIRHAVEN TRAILER COU   12130 HWY 99 NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.443 mi.) 16 29
     CRUISE AMERICA   12201 HWY 99 S NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.453 mi.) 17 30
     FLEURY AUTO & TRUCK PARTS    SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.) C18 33
     KAYO OIL 2705040   12025 HWY 99 NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.470 mi.) 19 35
     ALS LYNNWOOD TRUCK PARTS   13311 HWY 99 SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.474 mi.) C20 39

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA-NonGen list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/11/2011 has revealed that there
     are 3 RCRA-NonGen sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ENTERPRISE COLLISION INC   12902 HWY 99 S ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) A2 7

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RAINBOW RV CENTER   13210 HWY 99 S SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) 6 11
     GREAT AMERICAN RV CTR INC   12620 HWY 99 S NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) 8 15
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 20 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

CDI PROPERTY  CSCSL NFA,VCP,ALLSITES
PIGNATARO VOLKSWAGEN HWY 99 S  FINDS,RCRA-CESQG,ALLSITES
CONTINENTAL SPORT SURFACES INC HWY  FINDS,RCRA-CESQG,ALLSITES
USWCOM LAKE SERENE RPTR  FINDS,RCRA-NLR,ALLSITES
RV MOBILE INC  FINDS,ALLSITES,RCRA-CESQG,MANIFEST
JL MANUFACTURING INC  FINDS,ALLSITES,MANIFEST,RCRA-CESQG
LAKESIDE RV PARK  FINDS,ALLSITES,CSCSL NFA
CONSTANT VELOCITY INC  RCRA-SQG,FINDS,ALLSITES
EL TALLER  ALLSITES
ENERGY SOLUTIONS INC  ALLSITES
EVERGREEN AUTO SERVICE  ALLSITES
K & K CONCRETE PRODUCTS  NPDES,ALLSITES
ASF EVERETT PAINE FIELD  FINDS,RCRA-LQG,ALLSITES
HWY 99 DISTRIBUTION IMPROVEMENTS  ALLSITES
CRUISE AMERICA  HWS
COMMUNITY TRANSIT, EVERETT  SPILLS
HWY 2-HOME ACRES ROAD  ERNS
3 MILES EAST OF EVERETT NEAR HWY 2  ERNS
BOEING - EVERETT SOUTH COMPLEX  ICR
BRIAN’S AUTO SALES  ICR

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4cU4HgcAlUIy28jHyZgbD95ZAU4lIe3y3IxZyb32rF8fQjJi3KSyVqZby8.Mb6tDzw6oz5InZLH6g9UYj4om8SFITpetU4KCcliUNh27qHo6giR8pEAgzlYc2kaIHFyZY8vv8pYji85.4yxWZLY29FbJpD.43LJ5ccZRE3k3UqJ4RA4fpcezUY636IH0ngpT2tKAwxlvD5OlIjLyMh3Ru8G9jDo3S.ygBZqz2p.b0lDeTB8w5CIZ443PQUOH4ZwBmMIhWea81Isymh3AT4t8xHOZ6SulDbcR3SI4DicKiUvN3TvHQNgQk2DpA.llHaUlGIofyVL3n28rLjX42lYyMtZTz6SMbQ8D9vBV45h8ZBH9WnUqM40U4zvIN6ehP2GZy8N3Dw8mwxYfZvsA5zby83ea2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    6  NR     4      1      0    1 1.000HSL

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

   20  NR    18      1      0    1 1.000CSCSL

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    1  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500ICR

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWTIRE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
   19  NR   NR     13      4    2 0.500ALLSITES
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CSCSL NFA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XSPILLS

Other Ascertainable Records

    3  NR   NR    NR      2    1 0.250RCRA-NonGen
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250Inactive Drycleaners
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINANCIAL ASSURANCE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

KENTContact Name:
1/29/2001Date Received:
GALLONMaterial Units:
10000Material Qty:
PETROLEUM - OIL OTHERMaterial Desc:
Not reportedMedium:
516439Facility ID:

SPILLS:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster A

Actual:
516 ft.

Property EVERETT, WA  
Target 2400 GIBSON RD    N/A
A1 SPILLSTANKER OWNER S105395738

                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/30/1994Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    EVERETT, WA 98204
                    12902 HWY 99 SOwner/operator address:
                    ENTERPRISE COLLISION INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (425)355-8422Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    EVERETT, WA 98204-0000
                    12902 HWY 99 SContact address:
                    KIRK  SMITHContact:
                    WAD988476313EPA ID:
                    EVERETT, WA 98204
                    12902 HWY 99 SFacility address:
                    ENTERPRISE COLLISION INCFacility name:
                    09/30/1994Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

76 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.014 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
519 ft.

< 1/8 ALLSITESEVERETT, WA  98204
ENE FINDS12902 HWY 99 S WAD988476313
A2 RCRA-NonGenENTERPRISE COLLISION INC 1000456002
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             12/31/1993Interaction End Date:
                                             8/21/1990Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD988476313Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWGInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             83323664Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             NLocation Verified Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             99Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.26568Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.881680000000003Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             Enterprise Collision IncFacility Name:
                                             83323664Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.26568Longitude:
                    47.881680000000003Latitude:
                    83323664Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110006139044Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:

ENTERPRISE COLLISION INC  (Continued) 1000456002

Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110015539540Registry ID:

FINDS:

221 ft.
0.042 mi. HSL

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
525 ft.

< 1/8 ALLSITESEVERETT, WA  98204
North CSCSL2402 GIBSON RD    N/A
3 FINDSWEBB PROPERTY AUTO DISMANTLERS 1007077280
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             7444412Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             NLocation Verified Code:
                                             8Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             99Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.26558300000001Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.883316000000001Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             WEBB PROPERTY AUTO DISMANTLERSFacility Name:
                                             7444412Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.26558300000001Longitude:
                    47.883316000000001Latitude:
                    7444412Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Petroleum Products - unspecifiedContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          2722Clean Up Siteid:
          5Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.883316000000 / -122.2655830000Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          7444412Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Metals Priority PollutantsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          2722Clean Up Siteid:
          5Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.883316000000 / -122.2655830000Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          7444412Facility ID:

CSCSL:

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington

WEBB PROPERTY AUTO DISMANTLERS  (Continued) 1007077280
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

NWRegion:
5Rank:
7444412FSID Number:
Awaiting CleanupFacility Status:
Hazardous Sites ListFacility Type:
Not reportededr_zip:
SNOHOMISHedr_fcnty:
Not reportededr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

HSL:

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             WEBB PROPERTY AUTO DISMANTLERSprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             2/4/1999Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             SCSInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:

WEBB PROPERTY AUTO DISMANTLERS  (Continued) 1007077280

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              93-23Site Register Issue:
                              Final cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              04/13/94Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              93-13Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              11/08/93Date Ecology Received Report:

ICR:

506 ft.
0.096 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
508 ft.

< 1/8 EVERETT, WA  98204
ESE 12702 HWY 99    N/A
4 ICRALLARD PROPERTY S104484573
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             EPCRAcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             9/15/2003Interaction Start Date:
                                             CRK000058510Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             TIER2Interaction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             9568233Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             NLocation Verified Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             99Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.262961948Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.882227847999999Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             SNOHOMISH CNTY PUD 1 GIBSON SUBSTAFacility Name:
                                             9568233Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.262961948165Longitude:
                    47.882227847981703Latitude:
                    9568233Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110022933361Registry ID:

FINDS:

874 ft.
0.165 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
492 ft.

1/8-1/4 EVERETT, WA  98205
ESE ALLSITES2118 GIBSON RD    N/A
5 FINDSSNOHOMISH CNTY PUD 1 GIBSON SUBSTA 1008920129

                    ANDRE  MELIKOFContact:
                    EVERETT, WA 98204
                    12803 HWY 99 SMailing address:
                    WA0000100578EPA ID:
                    EVERETT, WA 982045424
                    13210 HWY 99 SFacility address:
                    RAINBOW RV CENTERFacility name:
                    09/16/2003Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

998 ft.
0.189 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
507 ft.

1/8-1/4 ALLSITESEVERETT, WA  98204
SSW FINDS13210 HWY 99 S WA0000100578
6 RCRA-NonGenRAINBOW RV CENTER 1000878606

TC3110919.2s   Page 11



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        110006137698Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISITEvaluation:
                    11/01/1995Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISITEvaluation:
                    05/09/1997Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/09/1998Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    EVERETT, WA 98204
                    12803 HWY 99 SOwner/operator address:
                    RAINBOW SW LLCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (425)347-5350Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    EVERETT, WA 98204
                    12803 HWY 99 SContact address:

RAINBOW RV CENTER  (Continued) 1000878606
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             12/31/2001Interaction End Date:
                                             1/24/1994Interaction Start Date:
                                             WA0000100578Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWGInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             29831246Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             NLocation Verified Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             99Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.26809Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.879089999999998Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             Rainbow RV CenterFacility Name:
                                             29831246Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.26809Longitude:
                    47.879089999999998Latitude:
                    29831246Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
        Environmental Interest/Information System

RAINBOW RV CENTER  (Continued) 1000878606

                                             13Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             4Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.26777300000001Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.880547999999997Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             LUKES M&M ELECTRIC INCFacility Name:
                                             68434257Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.26777300000001Longitude:
                    47.880547999999997Latitude:
                    68434257Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

1073 ft.
0.203 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
505 ft.

1/8-1/4 EVERETT, WA  98204
South UST13011 HWY 99    N/A
7 ALLSITESLUKES M&M ELECTRIC INC U000923853
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         19792Tank ID:

                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         8/6/1996Tank Actual Status Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Pumping System:
                         1/1/0001Tank Closure Date:
                         1/1/0001Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         8/26/1996TankSystem Status Change Date:
                         RemovedTankSystem Status:
                         1/1/0001Tank Upgrade Date:
                         Not reportedCapacity:
                         12/31/1964Install Date:
                         1Tank Name:
                         19611Tank ID:

                         2067436063Phone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         3.9828000000193242Long Sec:
                         16Long Min:
                         -122Long Deg:
                         49.972799999990798Lat Sec:
                         52Lat Min:
                         47Lat Deg:
                         11135Site ID:
                         68434257Facility ID:

UST:

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             5/3/2000Interaction End Date:
                                             6/8/1998Interaction Start Date:
                                             11135Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             USTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             68434257Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             NLocation Verified Code:
                                             5Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:

LUKES M&M ELECTRIC INC  (Continued) U000923853
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         8/6/1996Tank Actual Status Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Pumping System:
                         1/1/0001Tank Closure Date:
                         1/1/0001Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         8/26/1996TankSystem Status Change Date:
                         RemovedTankSystem Status:
                         1/1/0001Tank Upgrade Date:
                         Not reportedCapacity:
                         12/31/1964Install Date:
                         2Tank Name:

LUKES M&M ELECTRIC INC  (Continued) U000923853

                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    EVERETT, WA 98204
                    12620 HWY 99 SOwner/operator address:
                    HOLIDAY WORLDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (425)355-5944Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    EVERETT, WA 98204
                    12620 HWY 99 SContact address:
                    PHIL  BERGERONContact:
                    WAD039270723EPA ID:
                    EVERETT, WA 98204
                    12620 HWY 99 SFacility address:
                    GREAT AMERICAN RV CTR INCFacility name:
                    02/12/2003Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

1087 ft.
0.206 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
510 ft.

1/8-1/4 ALLSITESEVERETT, WA  98204
NE FINDS12620 HWY 99 S WAD039270723
8 RCRA-NonGenGREAT AMERICAN RV CTR INC 1000247941
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             NLocation Verified Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             99Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.26342Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.884099999999997Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             Great American RV Ctr IncFacility Name:
                                             54511311Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.26342Longitude:
                    47.884099999999997Latitude:
                    54511311Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110006138081Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISITEvaluation:
                    05/09/1997Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/19/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:

GREAT AMERICAN RV CTR INC  (Continued) 1000247941
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             12/31/2000Interaction End Date:
                                             6/3/1996Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD039270723Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWGInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             54511311Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             6/2/1996Interaction End Date:
                                             10/3/1986Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD039270723Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWGInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             54511311Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

GREAT AMERICAN RV CTR INC  (Continued) 1000247941

                                             LSCcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             4/29/2010Interaction End Date:
                                             9/16/2008Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Local Source ControlInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             LSCInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             4587121Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             Not reportedLocation Verified Code:
                                             8Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             99Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.261883Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.885719000000002Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             ARNOLDS COTRACT DESIGNFacility Name:
                                             4587121Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.261883Longitude:
                    47.885719000000002Latitude:
                    4587121Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

1330 ft.
0.252 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
499 ft.

1/4-1/2 EVERETT, WA  98204
NE 12414 HWY 99 UNIT 9    N/A
9 ALLSITESARNOLDS COTRACT DESIGN S109824183
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISITEvaluation:
                    05/09/1997Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/29/1987Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    EVERETT, WA 98204
                    13224 HWY 99 SOwner/operator address:
                    CARRIAGE CTR QUICK LUBEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (425)743-7366Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    EVERETT, WA 98204-0000
                    13224 HWY 99 SContact address:
                    LEONARD  CARROLLContact:
                    EVERETT, WA 98204-0000
                    13224 HWY 99 SMailing address:
                    WAD981765423EPA ID:
                    EVERETT, WA 98204
                    13324 HWY 99 SFacility address:
                    CARRIAGE CTR QUICK LUBEFacility name:
                    01/29/1987Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

1449 ft.
0.275 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
499 ft.

1/4-1/2 ALLSITESEVERETT, WA  98204
SSW FINDS13324 HWY 99 S WAD981765423
10 RCRA-NonGenCARRIAGE CTR QUICK LUBE 1000298482
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             12/31/1991Interaction End Date:
                                             1/29/1987Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD981765423Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWGInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             76581499Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             NLocation Verified Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             99Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.26875Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.878369999999997Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             Carriage Ctr Quick LubeFacility Name:
                                             76581499Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.26875Longitude:
                    47.878369999999997Latitude:
                    76581499Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110006138633Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:

CARRIAGE CTR QUICK LUBE  (Continued) 1000298482

                    12428 HWY 99 S UNIT 43/44Contact address:
                    TED  PETERSONContact:
                    EVERETT, WA 98204
                    12428 HWY 99 S UNIT 43/44Mailing address:
                    WA0000915389EPA ID:
                    EVERETT, WA 98204
                    12428 HWY 99 S UNIT 43 & 44Facility address:
                    SHADES OF SEATTLE INCFacility name:
                    04/03/2003Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

1823 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.345 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
518 ft.

1/4-1/2 ALLSITESEVERETT, WA  98204
NE FINDS12428 HWY 99 S UNIT 43 & 44 WA0000915389
B11 RCRA-NonGenSHADES OF SEATTLE INC 1000982896

TC3110919.2s   Page 19



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    10/14/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    09/21/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 141Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/05/1999    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/07/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    09/21/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 060(2)Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/22/1999Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    EVERETT, WA 98204
                    12428 HWY 99 S UNIT 43/44Owner/operator address:
                    SHADES OF SEATTLE INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (425)267-0443Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    EVERETT, WA 98204

SHADES OF SEATTLE INC  (Continued) 1000982896
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    10/14/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/21/1999Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/05/1999    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/14/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    09/21/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 200(1)(B)/630(7)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/05/1999    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/14/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    09/21/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 070(3)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/05/1999    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/14/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    09/21/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 200(1)(C&D)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/05/1999    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:

SHADES OF SEATTLE INC  (Continued) 1000982896
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             12/31/1999Interaction End Date:
                                             9/22/1999Interaction Start Date:
                                             WA0000915389Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWGInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             32975112Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             12/31/1995Interaction End Date:
                                             11/2/1994Interaction Start Date:
                                             WA0000915389Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWGInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             32975112Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             NLocation Verified Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             99Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.26224000000001Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.885370000000002Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             Shades of Seattle IncFacility Name:
                                             32975112Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.26224000000001Longitude:
                    47.885370000000002Latitude:
                    32975112Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110008214477Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/07/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/21/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

SHADES OF SEATTLE INC  (Continued) 1000982896
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISITEvaluation:
                    04/24/1997Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1997Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    EVERETT, WA 98203
                    7509 HARDESON RDOwner/operator address:
                    WESTWOOD PRECISION INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (425)742-7011Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    EVERETT, WA 98203
                    7509 HARDESON RDContact address:
                    GORDON  NISBETContact:
                    EVERETT, WA 98203
                    7509 HARDESON RDMailing address:
                    WAD075148148EPA ID:
                    EVERETT, WA 98204
                    12428 HWY 99 S 55Facility address:
                    WESTWOOD PRECISION INCFacility name:
                    01/04/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

1823 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.345 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
518 ft.

1/4-1/2 ALLSITESEVERETT, WA  98204
NE FINDS12428 HWY 99 S 55 WAD075148148
B12 RCRA-NonGenWESTWOOD PRECISION INC 1000422989
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             12/31/1999Interaction End Date:
                                             2/13/1989Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD075148148Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWGInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             83642989Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             NLocation Verified Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             99Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.26224000000001Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.885370000000002Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             Westwood Precision IncFacility Name:
                                             83642989Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.26224000000001Longitude:
                    47.885370000000002Latitude:
                    83642989Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110006138269Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:

WESTWOOD PRECISION INC  (Continued) 1000422989

                    3190 160TH AVE SEContact address:
                    BRIDGETT  HOOVERContact:
                    BELLEVUE, WA 98008-5452
                    3190 160TH AVE SEMailing address:
                    WAD988496568EPA ID:
                    EVERETT, WA 98204
                    N MANOR WAY & AVONDALE WAYFacility address:
                    MANOR WAY WASTEFacility name:
                    11/21/1991Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

1840 ft.
0.349 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
480 ft.

1/4-1/2 ALLSITESEVERETT, WA  98204
SSE FINDSN MANOR WAY & AVONDALE WAY WAD988496568
13 RCRA-NonGenMANOR WAY WASTE 1000659976
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             96941989Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.26433Longitude:
                    47.878590000000003Latitude:
                    96941989Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110008223948Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/21/1991Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BELLEVUE, WA 98008
                    3190 160TH AVE SEOwner/operator address:
                    WA ECYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (425)649-7213Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    BELLEVUE, WA 98008-5452

MANOR WAY WASTE  (Continued) 1000659976
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             12/31/1991Interaction End Date:
                                             11/21/1991Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD988496568Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWGInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             96941989Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             NLocation Verified Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             99Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.26433Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.878590000000003Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             Manor Way WasteFacility Name:

MANOR WAY WASTE  (Continued) 1000659976

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (425)347-0800Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    EVERETT, WA 98204-8549
                    12310 HWY 99 S STE 123Contact address:
                    ERIK K AFFLERBACHContact:
                    EVERETT, WA 98204-8549
                    12310 HWY 99 S STE 123Mailing address:
                    WAR000011031EPA ID:
                    EVERETT, WA 982048549
                    12310 HWY 99 S 123Facility address:
                    SPARKS COMPUTERIZED CAR CARE HWY 99Facility name:
                    07/06/2004Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

2014 ft.
0.381 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
522 ft.

1/4-1/2 ALLSITESEVERETT, WA  98204
NE FINDS12310 HWY 99 S 123 WAR000011031
14 RCRA-CESQGSPARKS COMPUTERIZED CAR CARE HWY 99 1001198230
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110009513231Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISITEvaluation:
                    04/15/1997Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    SPARKS COMPUTERIZED CAR CARE HWY 99Facility name:
                    12/31/2003Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/10/1997Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    EVERETT, WA 98204
                    12310 HWY 99 S STE 123Owner/operator address:
                    GARY NEILLOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

SPARKS COMPUTERIZED CAR CARE HWY 99  (Continued) 1001198230
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             12/31/2003Interaction End Date:
                                             1/24/1996Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAR000011031Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWGInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             56422425Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             NLocation Verified Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             99Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.26151Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.886150000000001Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             Sparks Computerized Car Care HWY 99Facility Name:
                                             56422425Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.26151Longitude:
                    47.886150000000001Latitude:
                    56422425Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

SPARKS COMPUTERIZED CAR CARE HWY 99  (Continued) 1001198230

                                             12/16/2010Interaction End Date:
                                             1/31/2007Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAR008968Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Construction SW GPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             CONSTGPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             5306Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             Not reportedLocation Verified Code:
                                             0Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             99Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             0Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.26300000000001Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.878900000000002Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             MANOR OAKSFacility Name:
                                             5306Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.26300000000001Longitude:
                    47.878900000000002Latitude:
                    5306Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

2227 ft.
0.422 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
462 ft.

1/4-1/2 EVERETT, WA  98204
SE 13128 ADMIRALTY WAY    N/A
15 ALLSITESMANOR OAKS S110037277
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
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                                             PARIScur_sys_nm:
                                             WATQUALcur_sys_pr:
                                             MANOR OAKSprgm_facil:

MANOR OAKS  (Continued) S110037277

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/04/1990Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    OLYMPIA, WA 98504
                    7272 CLEANWATER LANE MSLU11Owner/operator address:
                    WA ECYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (360)867-7116Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    OLYMPIA, WA 98504
                    7272 CLEANWATER LANE MSLU11Contact address:
                    DICK  STOREYContact:
                    OLYMPIA, WA 98504
                    7272 CLEANWATER LANE MSLU11Mailing address:
                    WAD988472403EPA ID:
                    EVERETT, WA 98204
                    12130 HWY 99Facility address:
                    FAIRHAVEN TRAILER COUFacility name:
                    06/04/1990Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

2338 ft.
0.443 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
495 ft.

1/4-1/2 ALLSITESEVERETT, WA  98204
NE FINDS12130 HWY 99 WAD988472403
16 RCRA-NonGenFAIRHAVEN TRAILER COU 1000197739
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             12/31/1991Interaction End Date:
                                             6/4/1990Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD988472403Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWGInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             83851332Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             NLocation Verified Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             99Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.2604Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.887340000000002Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             Fairhaven Trailer CouFacility Name:
                                             83851332Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.2604Longitude:
                    47.887340000000002Latitude:
                    83851332Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110006138991Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

FAIRHAVEN TRAILER COU  (Continued) 1000197739

                                             NLocation Verified Code:
                                             5Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             13Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             4Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.261973Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.886778Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             CRUISE AMERICAFacility Name:
                                             91292258Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.261973Longitude:
                    47.886778Latitude:
                    91292258Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

2394 ft.
0.453 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
515 ft.

1/4-1/2 EVERETT, WA  98204
NE UST12201 HWY 99 S    N/A
17 ALLSITESCRUISE AMERICA U003027774
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedTank Pumping System:
                         1/1/0001Tank Closure Date:
                         1/1/0001Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         8/26/1996TankSystem Status Change Date:
                         RemovedTankSystem Status:
                         1/1/0001Tank Upgrade Date:
                         Not reportedCapacity:
                         12/31/1964Install Date:
                         3) GASOLINETank Name:
                         28957Tank ID:

                         2063642200Phone Number:
                         6016271750010001UBI:
                         43.102799999991248Long Sec:
                         15Long Min:
                         -122Long Deg:
                         12.40079999999864Lat Sec:
                         53Lat Min:
                         47Lat Deg:
                         6464Site ID:
                         91292258Facility ID:

UST:

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             2/15/2007Interaction End Date:
                                             2/15/2007Interaction Start Date:
                                             6464Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             LUSTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             91292258Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             5/11/2005Interaction End Date:
                                             3/20/2000Interaction Start Date:
                                             6464Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             USTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             91292258Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             11/15/1991Interaction End Date:
                                             3/5/1991Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD988483236Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWGInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             91292258Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

CRUISE AMERICA  (Continued) U003027774
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         4/7/2007Tank Closure Date:
                         6/30/1997Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         4/13/2007TankSystem Status Change Date:
                         RemovedTankSystem Status:
                         1/1/0001Tank Upgrade Date:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity:
                         12/31/1964Install Date:
                         1) WASTE OILTank Name:
                         9163Tank ID:

                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         8/6/1996Tank Actual Status Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Pumping System:
                         1/1/0001Tank Closure Date:
                         1/1/0001Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         8/26/1996TankSystem Status Change Date:
                         RemovedTankSystem Status:
                         1/1/0001Tank Upgrade Date:
                         Not reportedCapacity:
                         12/31/1964Install Date:
                         2) GASOLINETank Name:
                         5334Tank ID:

                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         8/6/1996Tank Actual Status Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:

CRUISE AMERICA  (Continued) U003027774
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         8/6/1996Tank Actual Status Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Primary Release Detection:
                         NonePipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         NoneTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         NoneTank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Product Removed by ReclaimerTank Pumping System:

CRUISE AMERICA  (Continued) U003027774

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          SSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          Metals - OtherContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          1282Clean Up Siteid:
          4Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.877222000000 / -122.268889Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          10248Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          SSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Conventional Contaminants, OrganicContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          1282Clean Up Siteid:
          4Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.877222000000 / -122.268889Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          10248Facility ID:

CSCSL:

2451 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.464 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
507 ft.

1/4-1/2 HSLEVERETT, WA  
SSW ALLSITES    N/A
C18 CSCSLFLEURY AUTO & TRUCK PARTS S108277172
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             FLEURY AUTO & TRUCK PARTSprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             2/2/1997Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             SCSInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             10248Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             NLocation Verified Code:
                                             8Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             11Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             2Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.268889Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.877222000000003Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             FLEURY AUTO & TRUCK PARTSFacility Name:
                                             10248Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.268889Longitude:
                    47.877222000000003Latitude:
                    10248Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          SSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          Petroleum Products - unspecifiedContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          1282Clean Up Siteid:
          4Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.877222000000 / -122.268889Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          10248Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          SSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          Metals Priority PollutantsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          1282Clean Up Siteid:
          4Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.877222000000 / -122.268889Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          10248Facility ID:

FLEURY AUTO & TRUCK PARTS  (Continued) S108277172
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

NWRegion:
4Rank:
10248FSID Number:
Awaiting CleanupFacility Status:
Hazardous Sites ListFacility Type:
Not reportededr_zip:
SNOHOMISHedr_fcnty:
Not reportededr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

HSL:

                                             PARIScur_sys_nm:
                                             WATQUALcur_sys_pr:
                                             FLEURY AUTO & TRUCK PARTS EVERETTprgm_facil:
                                             4/14/2004Interaction End Date:
                                             3/6/1995Interaction Start Date:
                                             SO3002260Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Industrial SW GPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             INDUSTGPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             10248Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

FLEURY AUTO & TRUCK PARTS  (Continued) S108277172

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/31/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77079
                    600 NORTH DAIRY ASHFORDOwner/operator address:
                    KAYO OILOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (510)245-5176Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77079
                    600 NORTH DAIRY ASHFORDContact address:
                    TIANA  ANDRIAMANARIVOContact:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77079
                    600 NORTH DAIRY ASHFORDMailing address:
                    WAH000000679EPA ID:
                    EVERETT, WA 98204
                    12025 HWY 99Facility address:
                    KAYO OIL 2705040Facility name:
                    02/16/2006Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

2481 ft.
0.470 mi. MANIFEST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
494 ft.

1/4-1/2 ALLSITESEVERETT, WA  98204
NE FINDS12025 HWY 99 WAH000000679
19 RCRA-NonGenKAYO OIL 2705040 1001203931
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             -122.25972Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.888019999999997Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             Circle K Store 5040Facility Name:
                                             90457265Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.25972Longitude:
                    47.888019999999997Latitude:
                    90457265Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110006140130Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    KAYO OIL 2705040Facility name:
                    12/31/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    KAYO OIL 2705040Facility name:
                    12/31/2005Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

KAYO OIL 2705040  (Continued) 1001203931
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                       NoIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       NoIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       NoUtility boiler burner:
                                                       No"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       NoGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       NoGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       NoTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         NoImmediate recycler:
                         NoImporter of hazardous waste:
                         NoMixed radioactive waste:
                         NoTreatment by Generator:
                         NoPermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         3-1-06 Amended report per Marina to withdraw ID #. TWForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         90457265Facility Site ID Number:

WA MANIFEST:

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             12/31/2005Interaction End Date:
                                             12/31/2005Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAH000000679Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             90457265Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             12/31/2005Interaction End Date:
                                             2/13/1997Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAH000000679Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWGInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             90457265Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             EPCRAcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             7/4/1776Interaction End Date:
                                             1/1/1990Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAH000000679Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             TIER2Interaction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             90457265Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             NLocation Verified Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             99Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:

KAYO OIL 2705040  (Continued) 1001203931
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         YesMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         XQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         Marina.A.Tishkova@conocophillips.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         281-293-4335FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         Houston, TX 77079FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         600 North Dairy Ashford TA1026BFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Marina TishkovaFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Tiana.Andriamanarivo@conocophillips.comSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         510-245-5176SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         Rodeo, CA 94572SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         1380 San Pablo AveSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Tiana AndriamanarivoSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         12/31/2003OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         510-245-5176OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         Rodeo, CA 94572OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         1380 San Pablo AveOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Kayo OilOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         281-293-1000LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         Houston, TX 77079LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         600 North Dairy AshfordLAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         ConocoPhillips CompanyLAND ORG NAME:
                         12/31/2003LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         281-293-1000LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         Houston, TX 77079LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         600 North Dairy AshfordLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         ConocoPhillips CompanyLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         Houston, TX 77079MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         600 North Dairy AshfordMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         ConocoPhillips CompanyMAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         44711NAICS CD:
                         600115909TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAH000000679EPA ID:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       NoDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       NoSmelter defferal:

KAYO OIL 2705040  (Continued) 1001203931
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                                                       NoUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       NoUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         NoUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         NoUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         NoUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         NoUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         NoUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         NoTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         NoRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         NoTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         NoTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         NoONE TIME GENERATION:
                         NoBATCH GENERATION:

KAYO OIL 2705040  (Continued) 1001203931

                    Greg StegmanEcology Contact:
                    Coverage IssuedPermit SubStatus:
                    ActivePermit Status:
                    5Permit Version:
                    WAR000840Permit ID:
                    -122.267Longitude:
                    47.8783Latitude:
                    HeadquartersAdmin Region:
                    Industrial SW GPFacility Type:
                    ActiveFacility Status:

NPDES:

                                             PARIScur_sys_nm:
                                             WATQUALcur_sys_pr:
                                             ALS LYNNWOOD TRUCK PARTSprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             3/12/1993Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAR000840Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Industrial SW GPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             INDUSTGPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             10198Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             Not reportedLocation Verified Code:
                                             0Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             99Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             0Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.267Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.878300000000003Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             ALS LYNNWOOD TRUCK PARTSFacility Name:
                                             10198Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.267Longitude:
                    47.878300000000003Latitude:
                    10198Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

2502 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.474 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
509 ft.

1/4-1/2 EVERETT, WA  
SSW NPDES13311 HWY 99    N/A
C20 ALLSITESALS LYNNWOOD TRUCK PARTS S110036537
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                    1/1/2010Effective Date:
                    1/1/2015Permit Expiration Date:
                    Cedar-SammamishWRIA:

ALS LYNNWOOD TRUCK PARTS  (Continued) S110036537

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/27/1991Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98037
                    17830 HWY 99Owner/operator address:
                    DAVIDS AUTO BODY INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (425)745-5856Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98037-3614
                    17830 HWY 99Contact address:
                    DAVID  LINDEMANNContact:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98037-3614
                    17830 HWY 99Mailing address:
                    WAD982820250EPA ID:
                    EVERETT, WA 98204
                    13425 HWY 99 STE C & DFacility address:
                    DAVIDS AUTO BODYFacility name:
                    06/27/1991Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

2608 ft.
0.494 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
533 ft.

1/4-1/2 ALLSITESEVERETT, WA  98204
SSW FINDS13425 HWY 99 STE C & D WAD982820250
21 RCRA-NonGenDAVIDS AUTO BODY 1000248220
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                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             12/31/1990Interaction End Date:
                                             9/1/1989Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD982820250Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWGInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             66943149Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             NLocation Verified Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             99Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.27216Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.876010000000001Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             Davids Auto BodyFacility Name:
                                             66943149Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.27216Longitude:
                    47.876010000000001Latitude:
                    66943149Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110008220308Registry ID:

FINDS:

DAVIDS AUTO BODY  (Continued) 1000248220

                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (425)451-7400Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    EVERETT, WA 98204
                    12540 ADMIRALTY WAYContact address:
                    ROBERT  LAURITZENContact:
                    WAD009477704EPA ID:
                    EVERETT, WA 98204
                    12540 ADMIRALTY WAYFacility address:
                    HERITAGE AT DEER CREEKFacility name:
                    02/09/2004Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

2808 ft. UST
0.532 mi. ALLSITES

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
459 ft.

1/2-1 CSCSLEVERETT, WA  98204
East FINDS12540 ADMIRALTY WAY WAD009477704
22 RCRA-NonGenHERITAGE AT DEER CREEK 1000159706
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          NorthwestRegion:
          98718689Facility ID:

CSCSL:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110005314668Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1998Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    EVERETT, WA 98204
                    12540 ADMIRALTY WAYOwner/operator address:
                    HERITAGE AT DEER CREEKOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:

HERITAGE AT DEER CREEK  (Continued) 1000159706
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                                             -122.25526000000001Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.883279999999999Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             Heritage at Deer CreekFacility Name:
                                             98718689Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.25526000000001Longitude:
                    47.883279999999999Latitude:
                    98718689Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          RSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Petroleum Products - unspecifiedContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          3749Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.883279999999 / -122.2552600000Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          98718689Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          RSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Non-Halogenated SolventsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          3749Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.883279999999 / -122.2552600000Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          98718689Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          RSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Halogenated OrganicsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          3749Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.883279999999 / -122.2552600000Lat/Long:
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                         -122Long Deg:
                         59.807999999997037Lat Sec:
                         52Lat Min:
                         47Lat Deg:
                         8982Site ID:
                         98718689Facility ID:

UST:

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             12/31/2000Interaction End Date:
                                             3/17/1998Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD009477704Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWGInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             98718689Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             Heritage at Deer Creekprgm_facil:
                                             7/6/1998Interaction End Date:
                                             7/5/1998Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Independent Remedial Actn PrgInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             IRAPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             98718689Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             12/31/1985Interaction End Date:
                                             1/1/1985Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD009477704Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWGInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             98718689Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             5/3/2000Interaction End Date:
                                             1/1/1974Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             USTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             98718689Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             NLocation Verified Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             99Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
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                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         8/6/1996Tank Actual Status Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Secondary ContainmentPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Pumping System:
                         1/1/0001Tank Closure Date:
                         1/1/0001Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         8/26/1996TankSystem Status Change Date:
                         RemovedTankSystem Status:
                         1/1/0001Tank Upgrade Date:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity:
                         1/1/1974Install Date:
                         1Tank Name:
                         9942Tank ID:

                         2067434682Phone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         18.936000000024933Long Sec:
                         15Long Min:

HERITAGE AT DEER CREEK  (Continued) 1000159706

                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    S4M222@YAHOO.COMContact email:
                    (425) 355-4040Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    MUKILTEO, WA 98275
                    12704 MUKILTEO SPDWYContact address:
                    PAUL  PARKContact:
                    WAD981771595EPA ID:
                    MUKILTEO, WA 98275
                    12704 MUKILTEO SPEEDWAYFacility address:
                    PRINCE CLEANERS MUKILTEOFacility name:
                    01/24/2010Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

DRYCLEANERS
3428 ft. MANIFEST
0.649 mi. ALLSITES

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
594 ft.

1/2-1 CSCSLMUKILTEO, WA  98275
West FINDS12704 MUKILTEO SPEEDWAY WAD981771595
23 RCRA-CESQGPRINCE CLEANERS MUKILTEO 1004793818
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                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2000Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    MUKILTEO, WA 98275
                    12704 MUKILTEO SPEEDWAYOwner/operator address:
                    PRINCE CLEANERSOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1900Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    MUKILTEO, WA 98275
                    12704 MUKILTEO SPDWYOwner/operator address:
                    PAUL PARKOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1900Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (425)355-4040Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    MUKILTEO,  98275
                    12704 MUKILTEO SPDWYOwner/operator address:
                    PAUL PARKOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2000Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (425)355-4040Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    MUKILTEO,  98275
                    12704 MUKILTEO SPEEDWAYOwner/operator address:
                    PRINCE CLEANERSOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110005343618Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    are available for reporting to BR.
                    not required to report waste streams, so no valid State or Fed codes
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators (Called SQG in WA) are
                    A placeholder to allow BR submission to validate. In WA State,Waste name:
                    WSQGWaste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PRINCE CLEANERS MUKILTEOFacility name:
                    12/31/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PRINCE CLEANERS MUKILTEOFacility name:
                    12/31/2005Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    PRINCE CLEANERS MUKILTEOFacility name:
                    12/31/2007Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PRINCE CLEANERS MUKILTEOFacility name:
                    02/07/2008Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
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                    -122.28153Longitude:
                    47.884650000000001Latitude:
                    73637944Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          Petroleum-GasolineContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          11010Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.882638999999 / -122.280417Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          91197184Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          Non-Halogenated SolventsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          11010Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.882638999999 / -122.280417Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          91197184Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          BenzeneContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          11010Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.882638999999 / -122.280417Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          91197184Facility ID:

CSCSL:
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                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2008Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         73637944Facility Site ID Number:

WA MANIFEST:

                                             LSCcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Prince Cleaners Mukilteoprgm_facil:
                                             4/29/2010Interaction End Date:
                                             12/23/2009Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Local Source ControlInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             LSCInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             73637944Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             1/8/1988Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD981771595Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWGInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             73637944Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             NLocation Verified Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             99Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.28153Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.884650000000001Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             Prince Cleaners MukilteoFacility Name:
                                             73637944Geographic location identifier (alias facid):

PRINCE CLEANERS MUKILTEO  (Continued) 1004793818
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                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FalseBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         s4m222@yahoo.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (206)355-4040FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         MUKILTEO, WA 98275FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         12704 Mukilteo SpdwyFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Paul ParkFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         s4m222@yahoo.comSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)355-4040SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         MUKILTEO, WA 98275SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         12704 Mukilteo SpdwySITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Paul ParkSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)355-4040OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         MUKILTEO, WA 98275OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         12704 Mukilteo SpdwyOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         000-000-0000LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         SEATTLE, WA 98101LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         600 UniversityLAND ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 3966LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Rainer BankLAND ORG NAME:
                         1/1/2000LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)355-4040LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         MUKILTEO, WA 98275-5720LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         12704 MUKILTEO SPEEDWAYLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Prince CleanersLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         MUKILTEO, WA 98275-5720MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         12704 MUKILTEO SPEEDWAYMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Prince CleanersMAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         81232NAICS CD:
                         601873846TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD981771595EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
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                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Rainer BankLAND ORG NAME:
                         1/1/2000LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)355-4040LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         MUKILTEO, WA 98275-5720LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         12704 MUKILTEO SPEEDWAYLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Prince CleanersLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         MUKILTEO, WA 98275-5720MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         12704 MUKILTEO SPEEDWAYMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Prince CleanersMAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         81232NAICS CD:
                         601873846TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD981771595EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         73637944Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
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                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2009Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         73637944Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FalseBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         s4m222@yahoo.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (206)355-4040FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         MUKILTEO, WA 98275FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         12704 Mukilteo SpdwyFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Paul ParkFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         s4m222@yahoo.comSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)355-4040SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         MUKILTEO, WA 98275SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         12704 Mukilteo SpdwySITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Paul ParkSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)355-4040OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         MUKILTEO, WA 98275OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         12704 Mukilteo SpdwyOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         000-000-0000LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         SEATTLE, WA 98101LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         600 UniversityLAND ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 3966LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
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                         (206)355-4040FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         MUKILTEO, WA 98275FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         12704 Mukilteo SpdwyFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Paul ParkFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         s4m222@yahoo.comSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)355-4040SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         MUKILTEO, WA 98275SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         12704 Mukilteo SpdwySITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Paul ParkSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)355-4040OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         MUKILTEO, WA 98275OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         12704 Mukilteo SpdwyOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         000-000-0000LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         SEATTLE, WA 98101LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         600 UniversityLAND ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 3966LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Rainer BankLAND ORG NAME:
                         1/1/2000LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)355-4040LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         MUKILTEO, WA 98275-5720LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         12704 MUKILTEO SPEEDWAYLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Prince CleanersLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         MUKILTEO, WA 98275-5720MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         12704 MUKILTEO SPEEDWAYMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Prince CleanersMAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         812320NAICS CD:
                         601873846TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD981771595EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
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                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         MUKILTEO, WA 98275-5720MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         12704 MUKILTEO SPEEDWAYMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Prince CleanersMAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         81232NAICS CD:
                         601873846TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD981771595EPA ID:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       NoDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       NoSmelter defferal:
                                                       NoIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       NoIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       NoUtility boiler burner:
                                                       No"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       NoGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       NoGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       NoTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         NoImmediate recycler:
                         NoImporter of hazardous waste:
                         NoMixed radioactive waste:
                         NoTreatment by Generator:
                         NoPermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         73637944Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         TrueBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         s4m222@yahoo.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:

PRINCE CLEANERS MUKILTEO  (Continued) 1004793818

TC3110919.2s   Page 54



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         FALSEPermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         73637944Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       NoUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       NoUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         NoUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         NoUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         NoUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         NoUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         NoUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         NoTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         NoRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         NoTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         NoTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         NoONE TIME GENERATION:
                         NoBATCH GENERATION:
                         YesMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         MQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         Not reportedFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (206)355-4040FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         MUKILTEO, WA 98275FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         12704 Mukilteo SpdwyFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Paul ParkFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)355-4040SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         MUKILTEO, WA 98275SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         12704 Mukilteo SpdwySITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Paul ParkSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)355-4040OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         MUKILTEO, WA 98275OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         12704 Mukilteo SpdwyOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         000-000-0000LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         SEATTLE, WA 98101LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         600 UniversityLAND ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 3966LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Rainer BankLAND ORG NAME:
                         1/1/2000LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)355-4040LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         MUKILTEO, WA 98275-5720LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         12704 MUKILTEO SPEEDWAYLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Prince CleanersLEGAL ORG NAME:
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                         12704 Mukilteo SpdwySITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Paul ParkSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)355-4040OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         MUKILTEO, WA 98275OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         12704 Mukilteo SpdwyOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         000-000-0000LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         SEATTLE, WA 98101LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         600 UniversityLAND ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 3966LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Rainer BankLAND ORG NAME:
                         1/1/2000LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)355-4040LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         MUKILTEO, WA 98275-5720LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         12704 MUKILTEO SPEEDWAYLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Prince CleanersLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         MUKILTEO, WA 98275-5720MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         12704 MUKILTEO SPEEDWAYMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Prince CleanersMAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         81232NAICS CD:
                         601873846TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD981771595EPA ID:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FALSEDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FALSESmelter defferal:
                                                       FALSEIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FALSEIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FALSEUtility boiler burner:
                                                       FALSE"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FALSEGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FALSEGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FALSETreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FALSEImmediate recycler:
                         FALSEImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FALSEMixed radioactive waste:
                         FALSETreatment by Generator:
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                    Not reportedLand Person Last Name:
                    Not reportedLand Person Middle Init:
                    Not reportedLand Person First Name:
                    Rainer BankLand Org Name:
                    PrivateLegal Organization Type:
                    1/1/2000Legal Effective Date:
                    (425)355-4040Legal Phone Nbr:
                    UNITED STATESLegal Country:
                    MUKILTEO, WA 98275-5720Legal City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedLegal Line2:
                    12704 MUKILTEO SPEEDWAYLegal Line1:
                    Not reportedLegal Person Last Name:
                    Not reportedLegal Person Middle Init:
                    Not reportedLegal Person First Name:
                    Prince CleanersLegal Org Name:
                    UNITED STATESMail Country:
                    MUKILTEO, WA 98275-5720Mail City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMail Line2:
                    12704 MUKILTEO SPEEDWAYMail Line1:
                    Prince CleanersMail Name:
                    Not reportedState Waste Code Desc:
                    Not reportedFed Waste Code Desc:
                    Not reportedBusiness Type:
                    601873846Tax Reg Nbr:
                    73637944FS Id:
                    WAD981771595EPA Id:

DRYCLEANERS:

additional WA MANIFEST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                                       FALSEUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FALSEUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FALSEUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FALSEUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FALSEUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FALSEUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FALSEUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FALSETRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FALSERECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FALSETRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FALSETRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FALSEONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FALSEBATCH GENERATION:
                         FALSEMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         s4m222@yahoo.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (206)355-4040FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         MUKILTEO, WA 98275FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         12704 Mukilteo SpdwyFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Paul ParkFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         s4m222@yahoo.comSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)355-4040SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         MUKILTEO, WA 98275SITE CONTACT ZIP:
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                    FalseSmall Qty Exemption:
                    FalseSmelter Deferral:
                    FalseFurnace Burner:
                    FalseIndustry Boiler Burner:
                    FalseUtility Boiler Burner:
                    FalseGen Other Marketers:
                    FalseGen Market To Burner:
                    FalseGen Dang Fuel:
                    FalseImmediate Recycler:
                    FalseTsdr Facility:
                    FalseImporter:
                    FalseMixed Radioactive:
                    FalseTbg:
                    FalsePbr:
                    FalseTransfer Facility:
                    FalseRecycler Onsite:
                    FalseTransports Others Waste:
                    FalseTransports Own Waste:
                    FalseOne Time Generation:
                    TrueBatch Generation:
                    FalseMonthly Generation:
                    SQGGen Status Cd:
                    s4m222@yahoo.comForm Contact Email:
                    (206)355-4040Form Contact Phone Nbr:
                    UNITED STATESForm Contact Country:
                    MUKILTEO, WA 98275Form Contact City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedForm Contact Line2:
                    12704 Mukilteo SpdwyForm Contact Line1:
                    ParkForm Contact Last Name:
                    Not reportedForm Contact Middle Init:
                    PaulForm Contact First Name:
                    s4m222@yahoo.comSite Contact Email:
                    (425)355-4040Site Contact Phone Nbr:
                    UNITED STATESSite Contact Country:
                    MUKILTEO, WA 98275Site Contact City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Line2:
                    12704 Mukilteo SpdwySite Contact Line1:
                    ParkSite Contact Last Name:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Middle Init:
                    PaulSite Contact First Name:
                    PrivateOperator Organization Type:
                    Not reportedOperator Effective Date:
                    (425)355-4040Operator Phone Nbr:
                    UNITED STATESOperator Country:
                    MUKILTEO, WA 98275Operator City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOperator Line2:
                    12704 Mukilteo SpdwyOperator Line1:
                    ParkOperator Person Last Name:
                    Not reportedOperator Person Middle Init:
                    PaulOperator Person First Name:
                    Not reportedOperator Org Name:
                    PrivateLand Organization Type:
                    000-000-0000Land Phone Nbr:
                    UNITED STATESLand Country:
                    SEATTLE, WA 98101Land City,St,Zip:
                    600 UniversityLand Line2:
                    PO Box 3966Land Line1:
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                    Not reportedComments:
                                        FalseUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Meets Specs:
                                        FalseUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Directs Shipments:
                    FalseUsed Oil Rerefiner:
                    FalseUsed Oil Processor:
                    FalseUsed Oil Transfer Facility:
                    FalseUsed Oil Transporter:
                    FalseOff Spec Furnace:
                    FalseOff Spec Industry Boiler:
                    FalseOff Spec Utility Boiler:
                    FalseUW Destination Facility:
                    FalseUW Lamps Accum:
                    FalseUW Mercury Accum:
                    FalseUW Thermostats Accum:
                    FalseUW Battery Accum:
                    FalseUW Lamps Gen:
                    FalseUW Mercury Gen:
                    FalseUW Thermostats Gen:
                    FalseUW Battery Gen:
                    Not reportedOther Exemption:

PRINCE CLEANERS MUKILTEO  (Continued) 1004793818

                    LYNNWOOD,  98087
                    3418 121ST ST SWOwner/operator address:
                    MICHAEL NOELOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/02/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (425)745-6922Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LYNNWOOD,  98087
                    3418 121ST ST SWOwner/operator address:
                    J & M DIESEL INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    PSMITH@JMDIESEL.COMContact email:
                    (425) 745-6922Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98087
                    3418 121ST ST SWContact address:
                    PAM  SMITHContact:
                    WAD980984793EPA ID:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98037
                    3418 121ST ST SWFacility address:
                    J & M DIESEL INCFacility name:
                    01/27/2010Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

3583 ft. MANIFEST
0.679 mi. ALLSITES

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
545 ft.

1/2-1 CSCSLLYNNWOOD, WA  98037
WNW FINDS3418 121ST ST SW WAD980984793
24 RCRA-NonGenJ & M DIESEL INC 1004793743
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                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    J & M DIESEL INCFacility name:
                    12/31/2005Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    J & M DIESEL INCFacility name:
                    12/31/2007Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    J & M DIESEL INCFacility name:
                    03/31/2008Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/16/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98037
                    3418 121ST ST SWOwner/operator address:
                    MICHAEL NOELOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/02/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98037
                    3418 121ST ST SWOwner/operator address:
                    J & M DIESEL INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/16/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (425)745-6922Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
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                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             USTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             41694582Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             NLocation Verified Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             99Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.27916999999999Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.888100000000001Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             J & M Diesel IncFacility Name:
                                             41694582Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.27916999999999Longitude:
                    47.888100000000001Latitude:
                    41694582Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Petroleum-OtherContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Reported Cleaned UpSite Status:
          9059Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.888100000000 / -122.2791699999Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          41694582Facility ID:

CSCSL:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110005338660Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:
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                                             12/31/2008Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD980984793Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             41694582Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             12/31/2008Interaction End Date:
                                             12/31/2007Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD980984793Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWGInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             41694582Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             12/31/2007Interaction End Date:
                                             12/31/2006Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD980984793Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             41694582Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             6/1/1995Interaction End Date:
                                             12/19/1994Interaction Start Date:
                                             101266Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             LUSTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             41694582Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             12/31/2006Interaction End Date:
                                             7/8/1986Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD980984793Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWGInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             41694582Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             4/1/1985Interaction Start Date:
                                             101266Federal Program Indentifier:
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                         3418 121ST ST SWLAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         J & M Diesel IncLAND ORG NAME:
                         5/2/1996LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)745-6922LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98037-1502LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         3418 121ST ST SWLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         J & M Diesel IncLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98037-1502MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         3418 121ST ST SWMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         J & M Diesel IncMAIL NAME:
                         diesel eng repair/maintaiBUSINESS TYPE:
                         333618NAICS CD:
                         600563981TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD980984793EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         WT02SWC Desc:
                         41694582Facility Site ID Number:

WA MANIFEST:

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
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                                                       FALSESmelter defferal:
                                                       FALSEIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FALSEIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FALSEUtility boiler burner:
                                                       FALSE"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FALSEGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FALSEGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FALSETreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FALSEImmediate recycler:
                         FALSEImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FALSEMixed radioactive waste:
                         FALSETreatment by Generator:
                         FALSEPermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         WT02SWC Desc:
                         41694582Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         TrueONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FalseBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         MQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         mnoel@jmdiesel.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)745-6922FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98037-1502FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         3418 121ST ST SWFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Michael J NoelFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         psmith@jmdiesel.comSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         425745-6922SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98037-1502SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         3418 121ST ST SWSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Pam SmithSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         08/16/96OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)745-6922OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98037-1502OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         3418 121ST ST SWOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (425)745-6922LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98037-1502LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
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                         FALSEBATCH GENERATION:
                         FALSEMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         XQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         mnoel@jmdiesel.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)745-6922FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98037-1502FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         3418 121ST ST SWFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Michael J NoelFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         psmith@jmdiesel.comSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         425745-6922SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98037-1502SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         3418 121ST ST SWSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Pam SmithSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         8/16/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)745-6922OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98037-1502OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         3418 121ST ST SWOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (425)745-6922LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98037-1502LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         3418 121ST ST SWLAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         J & M Diesel IncLAND ORG NAME:
                         5/2/1996LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)745-6922LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98037-1502LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         3418 121ST ST SWLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         J & M Diesel IncLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98037-1502MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         3418 121ST ST SWMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         J & M Diesel IncMAIL NAME:
                         diesel eng repair/maintaiBUSINESS TYPE:
                         333618NAICS CD:
                         600563981TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD980984793EPA ID:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FALSEDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
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                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98087-1502LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         3418 121ST ST SWLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         J & M Diesel IncLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98087-1502MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         3418 121ST ST SWMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         J & M Diesel IncMAIL NAME:
                         diesel eng repair/maintaiBUSINESS TYPE:
                         333618NAICS CD:
                         600563981TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD980984793EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2009Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         41694582Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FALSEUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FALSEUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FALSEUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FALSEUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FALSEUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FALSEUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FALSEUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FALSETRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FALSERECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FALSETRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FALSETRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FALSEONE TIME GENERATION:
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                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2008Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         WT02SWC Desc:
                         41694582Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FalseBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         XQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         mnoel@jmdiesel.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)745-6922FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98087-1502FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         3418 121ST ST SWFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Michael J NoelFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         psmith@jmdiesel.comSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         425745-6922SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98087-1502SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         3418 121ST ST SWSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Pam SmithSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         8/16/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)745-6922OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98087-1502OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         3418 121ST ST SWOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (425)745-6922LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98087-1502LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         3418 121ST ST SWLAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         J & M Diesel IncLAND ORG NAME:
                         5/2/1996LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)745-6922LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
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                         3418 121ST ST SWFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Michael J NoelFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         psmith@jmdiesel.comSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         425745-6922SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98037-1502SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         3418 121ST ST SWSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Pam SmithSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         8/16/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)745-6922OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98037-1502OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         3418 121ST ST SWOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (425)745-6922LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98037-1502LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         3418 121ST ST SWLAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         J & M Diesel IncLAND ORG NAME:
                         5/2/1996LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)745-6922LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98037-1502LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         3418 121ST ST SWLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         J & M Diesel IncLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98037-1502MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         3418 121ST ST SWMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         J & M Diesel IncMAIL NAME:
                         diesel eng repair/maintaiBUSINESS TYPE:
                         333618NAICS CD:
                         600563981TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD980984793EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
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                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FalseBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         XQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         mnoel@jmdiesel.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)745-6922FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98037-1502FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:

J & M DIESEL INC  (Continued) 1004793743

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          SAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          SSoil:
          SSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Metals Priority PollutantsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          4772Clean Up Siteid:
          5Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.882109999999 / -122.28156Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          2741Facility ID:

CSCSL:

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110015570112Registry ID:

FINDS:

3622 ft.
0.686 mi. HSL

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
580 ft.

1/2-1 ALLSITESMUKILTEO, WA  98275
West CSCSL12808 BEVERLY PARK RD    N/A
25 FINDSOBRIEN TRUCKING 1007080293
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NWRegion:
5Rank:
2741FSID Number:
Awaiting CleanupFacility Status:
Hazardous Sites ListFacility Type:
Not reportededr_zip:
SNOHOMISHedr_fcnty:
Not reportededr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

HSL:

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             OBRIEN TRUCKINGprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             1/1/1900Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             SCSInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             2741Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             NLocation Verified Code:
                                             5Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             8Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             2Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.28156Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.882109999999997Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             OBRIEN TRUCKINGFacility Name:
                                             2741Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.28156Longitude:
                    47.882109999999997Latitude:
                    2741Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          SAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          CSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Petroleum Products - unspecifiedContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          4772Clean Up Siteid:
          5Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.882109999999 / -122.28156Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          2741Facility ID:

OBRIEN TRUCKING  (Continued) 1007080293
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                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             8/7/1998Interaction End Date:
                                             7/8/1998Interaction Start Date:
                                             101104Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             LUSTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             25342976Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             9/15/2000Interaction End Date:
                                             9/30/1989Interaction Start Date:
                                             101104Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             USTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             25342976Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             NLocation Verified Code:
                                             5Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             6Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             4Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.283894Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.885958000000002Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             STAR RENTALS LYNNWOODFacility Name:
                                             25342976Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.283894Longitude:
                    47.885958000000002Latitude:
                    25342976Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Petroleum-GasolineContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Reported Cleaned UpSite Status:
          8467Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.885958000000 / -122.283894Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          25342976Facility ID:

CSCSL:

3692 ft. ICR
0.699 mi. UST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
582 ft.

1/2-1 LUSTLYNNWOOD, WA  98037
West ALLSITES12505 MUKILTEO SPEEDWAY    N/A
26 CSCSLSTAR RENTALS LYNNWOOD U001128209
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                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Pumping System:
                         1/1/0001Tank Closure Date:
                         9/30/1998Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         9/25/1998TankSystem Status Change Date:
                         RemovedTankSystem Status:
                         1/1/0001Tank Upgrade Date:
                         1,101 to 2,000 GallonsCapacity:
                         9/30/1989Install Date:
                         1GTank Name:
                         35197Tank ID:

                         4253486969Phone Number:
                         6011112580010006UBI:
                         2.0184000000131164Long Sec:
                         17Long Min:
                         -122Long Deg:
                         9.4488000000080774Lat Sec:
                         53Lat Min:
                         47Lat Deg:
                         101104Site ID:
                         25342976Facility ID:

UST:

               47.885958 / -122.283894Lat/Long:
               NORTHWESTSite Response Unit Code:
               7/8/1998Release Status Date:
               7/8/1998Release Notification Date:
               STAR RENTALS INCAlternate Name:
               SoilAffected Media:
               459222Release ID:
               Cleanup StartedFacility Status:
               101104Facility ID:
               25342976FS ID:
               Not reportededr_zip:
               SNOHOMISHedr_fcnty:
               98037edr_fzip:
               WAedr_fstat:

               47.885958 / -122.283894Lat/Long:
               NORTHWESTSite Response Unit Code:
               8/7/1998Release Status Date:
               7/8/1998Release Notification Date:
               STAR RENTALS INCAlternate Name:
               SoilAffected Media:
               459222Release ID:
               Reported Cleaned UpFacility Status:
               101104Facility ID:
               25342976FS ID:
               Not reportededr_zip:
               SNOHOMISHedr_fcnty:
               98037edr_fzip:
               WAedr_fstat:

LUST:

STAR RENTALS LYNNWOOD  (Continued) U001128209
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                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              98-09Site Register Issue:
                              Final cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              08/07/98Date Ecology Received Report:

ICR:

                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         8/6/1996Tank Actual Status Date:
                         AnnualPipe Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Second Release Detection:
                         Weekly Manual GaugingTank Primary Release Detection:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         NoneTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Pumping System:
                         1/1/0001Tank Closure Date:
                         9/30/1998Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         9/25/1998TankSystem Status Change Date:
                         RemovedTankSystem Status:
                         1/1/0001Tank Upgrade Date:
                         1,101 to 2,000 GallonsCapacity:
                         9/30/1989Install Date:
                         2DTank Name:
                         38465Tank ID:

                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         8/6/1996Tank Actual Status Date:
                         AnnualPipe Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Second Release Detection:
                         Weekly Manual GaugingTank Primary Release Detection:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         NoneTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:

STAR RENTALS LYNNWOOD  (Continued) U001128209
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          5Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.866909999999 / -122.2667430000Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          68851192Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          SSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Non-Halogenated SolventsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          3440Clean Up Siteid:
          5Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.866909999999 / -122.2667430000Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          68851192Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Metals Priority PollutantsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          3440Clean Up Siteid:
          5Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.866909999999 / -122.2667430000Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          68851192Facility ID:

CSCSL:

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110015432245Registry ID:

FINDS:

3728 ft.
0.706 mi. HSL

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
586 ft.

1/2-1 ALLSITESLYNNWOOD, WA  98037
SW CSCSL13417 LAKE RD    N/A
27 FINDSKIMS 2 1007066636
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                                             99Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.26674300000001Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.866909999999997Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             KIMS 2Facility Name:
                                             68851192Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.26674300000001Longitude:
                    47.866909999999997Latitude:
                    68851192Facility Id:

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             12/31/1999Interaction End Date:
                                             6/9/1999Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD981771926Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWGInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             61889278Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             3/7/1990Interaction End Date:
                                             2/8/1988Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD981771926Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWGInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             61889278Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             NLocation Verified Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             99Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.27752Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.875880000000002Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             Lynnwood Drums 13417 Lake RdFacility Name:
                                             61889278Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.27752Longitude:
                    47.875880000000002Latitude:
                    61889278Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Petroleum Products - unspecifiedContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          3440Clean Up Siteid:

KIMS 2  (Continued) 1007066636
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NWRegion:
5Rank:
68851192FSID Number:
Awaiting CleanupFacility Status:
Hazardous Sites ListFacility Type:
Not reportededr_zip:
SNOHOMISHedr_fcnty:
Not reportededr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

HSL:

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             KIMS 2prgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             7/13/1997Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             SCSInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             68851192Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             NLocation Verified Code:
                                             8Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:

KIMS 2  (Continued) 1007066636

                                             47.892111Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             BP Service Ctr ChucksFacility Name:
                                             84932853Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.256389Longitude:
                    47.892111Latitude:
                    84932853Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Petroleum-OtherContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Reported Cleaned UpSite Status:
          10772Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.892111 / -122.256389Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          84932853Facility ID:

CSCSL:

3863 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.732 mi. UST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
497 ft.

1/2-1 LUSTEVERETT, WA  98204
NE ALLSITES11704 HWY 99 S    N/A
D28 CSCSLBP SERVICE CTR CHUCKS U003025433
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                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             11/2/2007Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             84932853Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             5/3/2000Interaction End Date:
                                             6/8/1998Interaction Start Date:
                                             10823Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             USTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             84932853Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             6/1/1995Interaction End Date:
                                             7/1/1994Interaction Start Date:
                                             10823Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             LUSTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             84932853Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             12/31/1994Interaction End Date:
                                             10/27/1992Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD988513123Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWGInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             84932853Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             5/1/1971Interaction Start Date:
                                             10823Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             USTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             84932853Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             YLocation Verified Code:
                                             5Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             6Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             4Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.256389Longitude Decimal Degrees:
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         RemovedTank Status:
                         7/26/1998TankSystem Status Change Date:
                         RemovedTankSystem Status:
                         6/1/1994Tank Upgrade Date:
                         2,001 to 4,999 GallonsCapacity:
                         5/1/1971Install Date:
                         4Tank Name:
                         24441Tank ID:

                         4253531147Phone Number:
                         3130133080010001UBI:
                         23.000399999995125Long Sec:
                         15Long Min:
                         -122Long Deg:
                         31.599599999999555Lat Sec:
                         53Lat Min:
                         47Lat Deg:
                         10823Site ID:
                         84932853Facility ID:

UST:

               47.892111 / -122.256389Lat/Long:
               NORTHWESTSite Response Unit Code:
               7/1/1994Release Status Date:
               7/1/1994Release Notification Date:
               CHEVRON CHUCK’SAlternate Name:
               SoilAffected Media:
               5401Release ID:
               Cleanup StartedFacility Status:
               10823Facility ID:
               84932853FS ID:
               Not reportededr_zip:
               SNOHOMISHedr_fcnty:
               982044808edr_fzip:
               WAedr_fstat:

               47.892111 / -122.256389Lat/Long:
               NORTHWESTSite Response Unit Code:
               6/1/1995Release Status Date:
               7/1/1994Release Notification Date:
               CHEVRON CHUCK’SAlternate Name:
               SoilAffected Media:
               5401Release ID:
               Reported Cleaned UpFacility Status:
               10823Facility ID:
               84932853FS ID:
               Not reportededr_zip:
               SNOHOMISHedr_fcnty:
               982044808edr_fzip:
               WAedr_fstat:

LUST:

                                             DMScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:

BP SERVICE CTR CHUCKS  (Continued) U003025433
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                         8/26/1996TankSystem Status Change Date:
                         OperationalTankSystem Status:
                         7/27/1998Tank Upgrade Date:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity:
                         11/10/1985Install Date:
                         1Tank Name:
                         24602Tank ID:

                         A3194Tag Number:
                         11/10/1985Tank Actual Status Date:
                         AnnualPipe Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Primary Release Detection:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Line Leak DetectionPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Sacrificial AnodeTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Ball Float Valve (vent line)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Pressurized SystemTank Pumping System:
                         1/1/0001Tank Closure Date:
                         11/30/2011Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         8/26/1996TankSystem Status Change Date:
                         OperationalTankSystem Status:
                         7/27/1998Tank Upgrade Date:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity:
                         11/10/1985Install Date:
                         2Tank Name:
                         24550Tank ID:

                         A3194Tag Number:
                         8/6/1996Tank Actual Status Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Primary Release Detection:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Line Leak DetectionPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Impressed CurrentTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Automatic Shutoff (fill pipe)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Pressurized SystemTank Pumping System:
                         1/1/0001Tank Closure Date:
                         1/1/0001Tank Permit Expiration Date:
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                         OperationalTankSystem Status:
                         7/27/1998Tank Upgrade Date:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity:
                         11/10/1985Install Date:
                         3Tank Name:
                         24725Tank ID:

                         A3194Tag Number:
                         11/10/1985Tank Actual Status Date:
                         AnnualPipe Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Primary Release Detection:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Line Leak DetectionPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Sacrificial AnodeTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Ball Float Valve (vent line)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Pressurized SystemTank Pumping System:
                         1/1/0001Tank Closure Date:
                         11/30/2011Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         8/26/1996TankSystem Status Change Date:
                         OperationalTankSystem Status:
                         7/27/1998Tank Upgrade Date:
                         5,000 to 9,999 GallonsCapacity:
                         11/10/1985Install Date:
                         5Tank Name:
                         24637Tank ID:

                         A3194Tag Number:
                         7/10/1985Tank Actual Status Date:
                         AnnualPipe Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Primary Release Detection:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Line Leak DetectionPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Sacrificial AnodeTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Ball Float Valve (vent line)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Pressurized SystemTank Pumping System:
                         1/1/0001Tank Closure Date:
                         11/30/2011Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
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                         A3194Tag Number:
                         1/1/0001Tank Actual Status Date:
                         AnnualPipe Tightness Test:
                         Interstitial MonitoringTank Second Release Detection:
                         Statistical Inventory ReconciliationTank Primary Release Detection:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Interstitial Monitoring (sump sensor)Pipe Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Line Leak DetectionPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Impressed CurrentTank Corrosion Protection:
                         AnnualTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Coated SteelTank Material:
                         Ball Float Valve (vent line)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Pressurized SystemTank Pumping System:
                         1/1/0001Tank Closure Date:
                         11/30/2011Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         1/1/0001TankSystem Status Change Date:
                         OperationalTankSystem Status:
                         1/1/0001Tank Upgrade Date:
                         Not reportedCapacity:
                         6/27/1994Install Date:
                         KEROSENETank Name:
                         619545Tank ID:

                         A3194Tag Number:
                         11/10/1985Tank Actual Status Date:
                         AnnualPipe Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Primary Release Detection:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Line Leak DetectionPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Sacrificial AnodeTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Ball Float Valve (vent line)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Pressurized SystemTank Pumping System:
                         1/1/0001Tank Closure Date:
                         11/30/2011Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         8/26/1996TankSystem Status Change Date:
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                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             12/9/1996Interaction Start Date:
                                             398204Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             USTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             44577967Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             8/29/1996Interaction Start Date:
                                             398204Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             LUSTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             44577967Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             Not reportedLocation Verified Code:
                                             8Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             6Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             4Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.255914051Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.891602760399998Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             TIME OIL 01 182Facility Name:
                                             44577967Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.255914051312Longitude:
                    47.891602760379001Latitude:
                    44577967Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          Not reportedSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          Petroleum-OtherContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          9234Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.891602760379 / -122.2559140513Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          44577967Facility ID:

CSCSL:

3881 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.735 mi. UST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
497 ft.

1/2-1 LUSTEVERETT, WA  98204
NE ALLSITES11701 HWY 99    N/A
D29 CSCSLTIME OIL 01 182 U003152685
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                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Pumping System:
                         1/1/0001Tank Closure Date:
                         1/1/0001Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         12/31/1983TankSystem Status Change Date:
                         RemovedTankSystem Status:
                         1/1/0001Tank Upgrade Date:
                         Not reportedCapacity:
                         1/1/1900Install Date:
                         1Tank Name:
                         398259Tank ID:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         Not reportedLong Sec:
                         Not reportedLong Min:
                         Not reportedLong Deg:
                         Not reportedLat Sec:
                         Not reportedLat Min:
                         Not reportedLat Deg:
                         398204Site ID:
                         44577967Facility ID:

UST:

               47.891602760379 / -122.255914051312Lat/Long:
               NORTHWESTSite Response Unit Code:
               8/2/1996Release Status Date:
               8/29/1996Release Notification Date:
               TIME OIL 01 182Alternate Name:
               Ground WaterAffected Media:
               398244Release ID:
               Awaiting CleanupFacility Status:
               398204Facility ID:
               44577967FS ID:
               Not reportededr_zip:
               SNOHOMISHedr_fcnty:
               982044809edr_fzip:
               WAedr_fstat:

               47.891602760379 / -122.255914051312Lat/Long:
               NORTHWESTSite Response Unit Code:
               12/2/1996Release Status Date:
               8/29/1996Release Notification Date:
               TIME OIL 01 182Alternate Name:
               Ground WaterAffected Media:
               398244Release ID:
               MonitoringFacility Status:
               398204Facility ID:
               44577967FS ID:
               Not reportededr_zip:
               SNOHOMISHedr_fcnty:
               982044809edr_fzip:
               WAedr_fstat:

LUST:

TIME OIL 01 182  (Continued) U003152685
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                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Pumping System:
                         1/1/0001Tank Closure Date:
                         1/1/0001Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         12/9/1996TankSystem Status Change Date:
                         RemovedTankSystem Status:
                         1/1/0001Tank Upgrade Date:
                         Not reportedCapacity:
                         1/1/1900Install Date:
                         3Tank Name:
                         398270Tank ID:

                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         12/9/1996Tank Actual Status Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Pumping System:
                         1/1/0001Tank Closure Date:
                         1/1/0001Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         12/31/1983TankSystem Status Change Date:
                         RemovedTankSystem Status:
                         1/1/0001Tank Upgrade Date:
                         Not reportedCapacity:
                         1/1/1900Install Date:
                         2Tank Name:
                         398265Tank ID:

                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         12/9/1996Tank Actual Status Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:

TIME OIL 01 182  (Continued) U003152685
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                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         12/9/1996Tank Actual Status Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Pumping System:
                         1/1/0001Tank Closure Date:
                         1/1/0001Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         12/9/1996TankSystem Status Change Date:
                         RemovedTankSystem Status:
                         1/1/0001Tank Upgrade Date:
                         Not reportedCapacity:
                         1/1/1900Install Date:
                         4Tank Name:
                         398275Tank ID:

                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         12/9/1996Tank Actual Status Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:

TIME OIL 01 182  (Continued) U003152685

          1047Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.875278000000 / -122.2767779999Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          7565842Facility ID:

CSCSL:

3904 ft.
0.739 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
586 ft.

1/2-1 USTLYNNWOOD, WA  98087
SW ALLSITES13515 LAKE RD    N/A
30 CSCSLBUG HAUS SERVICES INC U004106740
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                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             SCSInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             7565842Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             7/28/2008Interaction End Date:
                                             5/31/2007Interaction Start Date:
                                             619356Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             USTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             7565842Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             YLocation Verified Code:
                                             8Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             6Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             3Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.27677799999999Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.875278000000002Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             Bug Haus Services IncFacility Name:
                                             7565842Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.27677799999999Longitude:
                    47.875278000000002Latitude:
                    7565842Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Petroleum Products - unspecifiedContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          1047Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.875278000000 / -122.2767779999Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          7565842Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          SSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Metals Priority PollutantsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:

BUG HAUS SERVICES INC  (Continued) U004106740
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                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         7/28/2008Tank Actual Status Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Pumping System:
                         1/1/0001Tank Closure Date:
                         1/1/0001Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         ExemptTank Status:
                         7/28/2008TankSystem Status Change Date:
                         ExemptTankSystem Status:
                         1/1/0001Tank Upgrade Date:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity:
                         1/1/0001Install Date:
                         1Tank Name:
                         619388Tank ID:

                         4257459177Phone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         36.400799999975106Long Sec:
                         16Long Min:
                         -122Long Deg:
                         31.000800000005597Lat Sec:
                         52Lat Min:
                         47Lat Deg:
                         619356Site ID:
                         7565842Facility ID:

UST:

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             Bug Haus Services Incprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             5/17/2007Interaction Start Date:

BUG HAUS SERVICES INC  (Continued) U004106740

          47.874972 / -122.276833Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          9583544Facility ID:

CSCSL:

4071 ft.
0.771 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
584 ft.

1/2-1 LYNNWOOD, WA  98037
SW ALLSITESBETWEEN SR 525 & LAKE RD    N/A
31 CSCSLWA DOT PARCEL 1-15780 LYNNWOOD S105735446
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                                             4Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.276833Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.874972Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             WA DOT PARCEL 1-15780 LYNNWOODFacility Name:
                                             9583544Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.276833Longitude:
                    47.874972Latitude:
                    9583544Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          SSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Polynuclear Aromatic HydrocarbonsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          365Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.874972 / -122.276833Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          9583544Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          SSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Non-Halogenated SolventsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          365Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.874972 / -122.276833Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          9583544Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Metals Priority PollutantsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          365Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:

WA DOT PARCEL 1-15780 LYNNWOOD  (Continued) S105735446
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                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             WA DOT PARCEL 1-15780 LYNNWOODprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             12/4/2002Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Independent CleanupInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             INDPNDNTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             9583544Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             YLocation Verified Code:
                                             5Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             10Horizontal Accuracy Code:

WA DOT PARCEL 1-15780 LYNNWOOD  (Continued) S105735446

          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.885219999999 / -122.28626Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          2760Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          SSoil:
          CSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Metals Priority PollutantsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          4540Clean Up Siteid:
          4Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.885219999999 / -122.28626Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          2760Facility ID:

CSCSL:

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110015569856Registry ID:

FINDS:

4578 ft.
0.867 mi. HSL

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
537 ft.

1/2-1 ALLSITESLYNNWOOD, WA  98037
West CSCSL12526 EVERGREEN DR    N/A
32 FINDSPUMP CRETE 1007080267
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

NWRegion:
4Rank:
2760FSID Number:
Awaiting CleanupFacility Status:
Hazardous Sites ListFacility Type:
Not reportededr_zip:
SNOHOMISHedr_fcnty:
Not reportededr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

HSL:

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             PUMP CRETEprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             1/1/1900Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             SCSInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             2760Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             NLocation Verified Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             99Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.28626Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.885219999999997Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             PUMP CRETEFacility Name:
                                             2760Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.28626Longitude:
                    47.885219999999997Latitude:
                    2760Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          SAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          CSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Petroleum Products - unspecifiedContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          4540Clean Up Siteid:
          4Rank Status:

PUMP CRETE  (Continued) 1007080267
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          78713345Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          Non-Halogenated SolventsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          6676Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.883459999999 / -122.283719Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          78713345Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          Methyl tertiary-butyl etherContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          6676Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.883459999999 / -122.283719Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          78713345Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          BenzeneContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          6676Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.883459999999 / -122.283719Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          78713345Facility ID:

CSCSL:

4626 ft.
0.876 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
526 ft.

1/2-1 MUKILTEO, WA  98275
West ALLSITES3816 SOUTH RD    N/A
33 CSCSLSIMS PROPERTY MODERN SEWER S105152497
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             6/5/2001Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             SCSInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             78713345Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             5/17/2000Interaction Start Date:
                                             542390Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             LUSTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             78713345Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             5/17/2000Interaction End Date:
                                             5/16/2000Interaction Start Date:
                                             542390Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             USTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             78713345Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             NLocation Verified Code:
                                             8Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             4Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             1Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.283719Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.883459999999999Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             SIMS PROPERTY MODERN SEWERFacility Name:
                                             78713345Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.283719Longitude:
                    47.883459999999999Latitude:
                    78713345Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          Petroleum-GasolineContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          6676Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.883459999999 / -122.283719Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:

SIMS PROPERTY MODERN SEWER  (Continued) S105152497
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             SIMS PROPERTY MODERN SEWERprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             6/16/2006Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             SCSInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             78713345Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             SIMS PROPERTY MODERN SEWERprgm_facil:
                                             6/16/2006Interaction End Date:
                                             4/1/2003Interaction Start Date:
                                             NW1086Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             78713345Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             SIMS PROPERTY MODERN SEWERprgm_facil:
                                             4/1/2003Interaction End Date:

SIMS PROPERTY MODERN SEWER  (Continued) S105152497

               Not reportededr_zip:
               SNOHOMISHedr_fcnty:
               98037edr_fzip:
               WAedr_fstat:

LUST:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Petroleum-OtherContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Reported Cleaned UpSite Status:
          9926Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.827041000000 / -122.305409Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          62395432Facility ID:

CSCSL:

4675 ft.
0.885 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
559 ft.

1/2-1 LYNNWOOD, WA  98037
SSW LUST14019 SR 99    N/A
34 CSCSLWA DOT 14019 SR 99 LYNNWOOD S104546838
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               47.827041 / -122.305409Lat/Long:
               NORTHWESTSite Response Unit Code:
               2/25/2000Release Status Date:
               2/25/2000Release Notification Date:
               WA DOTAlternate Name:
               SoilAffected Media:
               532677Release ID:
               Cleanup StartedFacility Status:
               518859Facility ID:
               62395432FS ID:
               Not reportededr_zip:
               SNOHOMISHedr_fcnty:
               98037edr_fzip:
               WAedr_fstat:

               47.827041 / -122.305409Lat/Long:
               NORTHWESTSite Response Unit Code:
               5/22/2000Release Status Date:
               2/25/2000Release Notification Date:
               WA DOTAlternate Name:
               SoilAffected Media:
               532677Release ID:
               Reported Cleaned UpFacility Status:
               518859Facility ID:
               62395432FS ID:

WA DOT 14019 SR 99 LYNNWOOD  (Continued) S104546838

               3439Facility ID:
               11298554FS ID:
               Not reportededr_zip:
               SNOHOMISHedr_fcnty:
               982044732edr_fzip:
               WAedr_fstat:

LUST:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Petroleum-GasolineContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Reported Cleaned UpSite Status:
          7888Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.896208000000 / -122.265004Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          11298554Facility ID:

CSCSL:

4717 ft.
0.893 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
554 ft.

1/2-1 EVERETT, WA  98204
North LUST2210 112TH ST SW    N/A
35 CSCSLJOHN FLUKE MANUFACTURING CO INC U000588447
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               47.896208 / -122.265004Lat/Long:
               NORTHWESTSite Response Unit Code:
               6/1/1995Release Status Date:
               7/24/1990Release Notification Date:
               FLUKE MANUFACTURINGAlternate Name:
               SoilAffected Media:
               2656Release ID:
               Reported Cleaned UpFacility Status:
               3439Facility ID:
               11298554FS ID:
               Not reportededr_zip:
               SNOHOMISHedr_fcnty:
               982044732edr_fzip:
               WAedr_fstat:

               47.896208 / -122.265004Lat/Long:
               NORTHWESTSite Response Unit Code:
               7/24/1990Release Status Date:
               7/24/1990Release Notification Date:
               FLUKE MANUFACTURINGAlternate Name:
               SoilAffected Media:
               2656Release ID:
               Cleanup StartedFacility Status:

JOHN FLUKE MANUFACTURING CO INC  (Continued) U000588447

          SGround Water:
          Petroleum Products - unspecifiedContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          996Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.872222000000 / -122.2755559999Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          5712210Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Non-Halogenated SolventsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          996Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.872222000000 / -122.2755559999Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          5712210Facility ID:

CSCSL:

4730 ft.
0.896 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
571 ft.

1/2-1 LYNNWOOD, WA  98037
SSW ALLSITES13906 HWY 99 S    N/A
36 CSCSLPROGRESSIVE CASUALTY INSURANCE CO S108653561
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Direction
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                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             PROGRESSIVE CASUALTY INSURANCE COprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             2/20/2007Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             SCSInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             5712210Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             NLocation Verified Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             99Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             2Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.27555599999999Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.872222000000001Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             PROGRESSIVE CASUALTY INSURANCE COFacility Name:
                                             5712210Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.27555599999999Longitude:
                    47.872222000000001Latitude:
                    5712210Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:

PROGRESSIVE CASUALTY INSURANCE CO  (Continued) S108653561

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Petroleum-OtherContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Reported Cleaned UpSite Status:
          9361Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.896732999999 / -122.2709519999Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          47362414Facility ID:

CSCSL:

5020 ft.
0.951 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
586 ft.

1/2-1 USTEVERETT, WA  98204
NNW LUST2701 112TH ST SW    N/A
37 CSCSLWA AIR NATIONAL GUARD PAINE FLD N PARCEL 1000241895
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Pumping System:
                         1/1/0001Tank Closure Date:
                         1/1/0001Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         10/10/1996TankSystem Status Change Date:
                         RemovedTankSystem Status:
                         1/1/0001Tank Upgrade Date:
                         Not reportedCapacity:
                         12/31/1964Install Date:
                         505-1Tank Name:
                         27117Tank ID:

                         2065128564Phone Number:
                         6016167220010003UBI:
                         15.427199999978711Long Sec:
                         16Long Min:
                         -122Long Deg:
                         48.238799999991215Lat Sec:
                         53Lat Min:
                         47Lat Deg:
                         488Site ID:
                         47362414Facility ID:

UST:

               47.896733 / -122.270952Lat/Long:
               NORTHWESTSite Response Unit Code:
               10/7/1996Release Status Date:
               10/7/1996Release Notification Date:
               WASHINGTON ANG 215 EISAlternate Name:
               SoilAffected Media:
               397827Release ID:
               Cleanup StartedFacility Status:
               488Facility ID:
               47362414FS ID:
               Not reportededr_zip:
               SNOHOMISHedr_fcnty:
               982043502edr_fzip:
               WAedr_fstat:

               47.896733 / -122.270952Lat/Long:
               NORTHWESTSite Response Unit Code:
               1/24/2003Release Status Date:
               10/7/1996Release Notification Date:
               WASHINGTON ANG 215 EISAlternate Name:
               SoilAffected Media:
               397827Release ID:
               Reported Cleaned UpFacility Status:
               488Facility ID:
               47362414FS ID:
               Not reportededr_zip:
               SNOHOMISHedr_fcnty:
               982043502edr_fzip:
               WAedr_fstat:

LUST:

WA AIR NATIONAL GUARD PAINE FLD N PARCEL  (Continued) 1000241895
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                         25 Gallons or LessTank Spill Prevention:
                         Product Removed by ReclaimerTank Pumping System:
                         1/1/0001Tank Closure Date:
                         1/1/0001Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         10/10/1996TankSystem Status Change Date:
                         RemovedTankSystem Status:
                         1/1/0001Tank Upgrade Date:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity:
                         7/1/1987Install Date:
                         510-4Tank Name:
                         34134Tank ID:

                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         8/6/1996Tank Actual Status Date:
                         Every 3 Years (suction tank check valve)Pipe Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Primary Release Detection:
                         OtherPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Corrosion ResistantTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                         NoneTank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Suction System Tank Check ValveTank Pumping System:
                         1/1/0001Tank Closure Date:
                         1/1/0001Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         10/10/1996TankSystem Status Change Date:
                         RemovedTankSystem Status:
                         1/1/0001Tank Upgrade Date:
                         Not reportedCapacity:
                         7/1/1987Install Date:
                         510-2Tank Name:
                         34018Tank ID:

                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         8/6/1996Tank Actual Status Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:

WA AIR NATIONAL GUARD PAINE FLD N PARCEL  (Continued) 1000241895
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                         Suction System Tank Check ValveTank Pumping System:
                         1/1/0001Tank Closure Date:
                         1/1/0001Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         10/10/1996TankSystem Status Change Date:
                         RemovedTankSystem Status:
                         1/1/0001Tank Upgrade Date:
                         Not reportedCapacity:
                         7/1/1987Install Date:
                         510-1Tank Name:
                         34318Tank ID:

                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         8/6/1996Tank Actual Status Date:
                         Every 3 Years (suction tank check valve)Pipe Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Primary Release Detection:
                         OtherPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Corrosion ResistantTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                         NoneTank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Suction System Tank Check ValveTank Pumping System:
                         1/1/0001Tank Closure Date:
                         1/1/0001Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         10/10/1996TankSystem Status Change Date:
                         RemovedTankSystem Status:
                         1/1/0001Tank Upgrade Date:
                         Not reportedCapacity:
                         7/1/1987Install Date:
                         510-3Tank Name:
                         34308Tank ID:

                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         8/6/1996Tank Actual Status Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Primary Release Detection:
                         NonePipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         OtherPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Corrosion ResistantTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                         25 Gallons or lessTank Overfill Prevention:

WA AIR NATIONAL GUARD PAINE FLD N PARCEL  (Continued) 1000241895
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                         1/1/0001Tank Closure Date:
                         1/1/0001Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         4/12/1999TankSystem Status Change Date:
                         RemovedTankSystem Status:
                         1/1/0001Tank Upgrade Date:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity:
                         12/31/1964Install Date:
                         455-1Tank Name:
                         36181Tank ID:

                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         8/6/1996Tank Actual Status Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Pumping System:
                         1/1/0001Tank Closure Date:
                         1/1/0001Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         10/10/1996TankSystem Status Change Date:
                         RemovedTankSystem Status:
                         1/1/0001Tank Upgrade Date:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity:
                         12/31/1964Install Date:
                         455-2Tank Name:
                         36025Tank ID:

                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         8/6/1996Tank Actual Status Date:
                         Every 3 Years (suction tank check valve)Pipe Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Primary Release Detection:
                         OtherPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Corrosion ResistantTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                         NoneTank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:

WA AIR NATIONAL GUARD PAINE FLD N PARCEL  (Continued) 1000241895
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                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         8/6/1996Tank Actual Status Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Pumping System:

WA AIR NATIONAL GUARD PAINE FLD N PARCEL  (Continued) 1000241895

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          BSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          BGround Water:
          Metals Priority PollutantsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          3712Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.896763 / -122.27481Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          99247776Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          RSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Base/Neutral/Acid OrganicsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          3712Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.896763 / -122.27481Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          99247776Facility ID:

CSCSL:

5110 ft.
0.968 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
587 ft.

1/2-1 VCPEVERETT, WA  98204
NNW ALLSITES30TH AV W & 112TH ST SW    N/A
38 CSCSLWA AIR NATIONAL GUARD PAINE FLD W PARCEL S104972103
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98204edr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

VCP:

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             WA AIR NATIONAL GUARD PAINE FLD W PARCELprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             6/17/2010Interaction Start Date:
                                             nw2295Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             99247776Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             WA AIR NATIONAL GUARD PAINE FLD W PARCELprgm_facil:
                                             8/1/1999Interaction End Date:
                                             12/31/1997Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Independent CleanupInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             INDPNDNTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             99247776Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             NLocation Verified Code:
                                             8Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
                                             99Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.27481Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.896763Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             WA AIR NATIONAL GUARD PAINE FLD W PARCELFacility Name:
                                             99247776Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.27481Longitude:
                    47.896763Latitude:
                    99247776Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          RSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Petroleum Products - unspecifiedContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          3712Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.896763 / -122.27481Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          99247776Facility ID:

WA AIR NATIONAL GUARD PAINE FLD W PARCEL  (Continued) S104972103
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

RA in ProgressRank:
RA in ProgressDate NFA:
RA in ProgressNFA Type:
RA in ProgressEcology Status:
Not reportedVCP:
VCPVCP Status:
99247776Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
SNOHOMISHedr_fcnty:
98204edr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

RA in ProgressRank:
RA in ProgressDate NFA:
RA in ProgressNFA Type:
RA in ProgressEcology Status:
Not reportedVCP:
VCPVCP Status:
99247776Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
SNOHOMISHedr_fcnty:

WA AIR NATIONAL GUARD PAINE FLD W PARCEL  (Continued) S104972103

          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          SSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Conventional Contaminants, OrganicContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          4398Clean Up Siteid:
          5Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.891370000000 / -122.24862Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          2723Facility ID:

CSCSL:

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110015569990Registry ID:

FINDS:

5267 ft.
0.998 mi. HSL

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
509 ft.

1/2-1 ALLSITESEVERETT, WA  98204
ENE CSCSL1037 CENTER RD    N/A
39 FINDSPALLISTER PAINT 1007080281
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.891370000000 / -122.24862Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          2723Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          SSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Non-Halogenated SolventsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          4398Clean Up Siteid:
          5Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.891370000000 / -122.24862Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          2723Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Metals Priority PollutantsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          4398Clean Up Siteid:
          5Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.891370000000 / -122.24862Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          2723Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          SSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Halogenated OrganicsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          4398Clean Up Siteid:
          5Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.891370000000 / -122.24862Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          2723Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:

PALLISTER PAINT  (Continued) 1007080281
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             99Horizontal Accuracy Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
                                             -122.24862Longitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             47.891370000000002Latitude Decimal Degrees:
                                             PALLISTER PAINTFacility Name:
                                             2723Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
                    -122.24862Longitude:
                    47.891370000000002Latitude:
                    2723Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          SSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Polynuclear Aromatic HydrocarbonsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          4398Clean Up Siteid:
          5Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.891370000000 / -122.24862Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          2723Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCB)Contaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          4398Clean Up Siteid:
          5Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.891370000000 / -122.24862Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          2723Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Petroleum Products - unspecifiedContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          4398Clean Up Siteid:
          5Rank Status:

PALLISTER PAINT  (Continued) 1007080281
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

NWRegion:
5Rank:
2723FSID Number:
Awaiting CleanupFacility Status:
Hazardous Sites ListFacility Type:
Not reportededr_zip:
SNOHOMISHedr_fcnty:
Not reportededr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

HSL:

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             PALLISTER PAINTprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             1/1/1900Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             SCSInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             2723Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

                                             NLocation Verified Code:
                                             99Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:

PALLISTER PAINT  (Continued) 1007080281

TC3110919.2s   Page 106



ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 20 records.

EVERETT             1000179348 USWCOM LAKE SERENE RPTR 14717 HWY 99 98204 FINDS,RCRA-NLR,ALLSITES
EVERETT             1000365137 ASF EVERETT PAINE FIELD PAINE FLD USARC BLDG 207 98204 FINDS,RCRA-LQG,ALLSITES
EVERETT             1001198219 JL MANUFACTURING INC 12310 HWY 99 S UNIT 114 98204 FINDS,ALLSITES,MANIFEST,RCRA-C
EVERETT             1001490636 CONSTANT VELOCITY INC 12322 HWY 99 S UNIT 93 98204 RCRA-SQG,FINDS,ALLSITES
EVERETT             1001491066 CONTINENTAL SPORT SURFACES INC HWY 117700 HWY 99 S 98204 FINDS,RCRA-CESQG,ALLSITES
EVERETT             1004794815 PIGNATARO VOLKSWAGEN HWY 99 S 10633 HWY 99 S 98204 FINDS,RCRA-CESQG,ALLSITES
EVERETT             1005418927 RV MOBILE INC 11715 HWY 99 S 98204 FINDS,ALLSITES,RCRA-CESQG,MAN
EVERETT             1007080238 LAKESIDE RV PARK 12321 HWY 99 S 98204 FINDS,ALLSITES,CSCSL NFA
EVERETT             2008873283 HWY 2-HOME ACRES ROAD HWY 2-HOME ACRES ROAD      ERNS
EVERETT             96496116 3 MILES EAST OF EVERETT NEAR HWY 2 3 MILES EAST OF EVERETT NEAR H      ERNS
EVERETT             S103503216 BRIAN’S AUTO SALES 11131 PACIFIC HWY S. 98201 ICR
EVERETT             S104972068 CDI PROPERTY 815 OLIVE PARK RD & 10308 HWY 98204 CSCSL NFA,VCP,ALLSITES
EVERETT             S105454259 BOEING - EVERETT SOUTH COMPLEX HWY 526 & AIRPORT ROAD 98204 ICR
EVERETT             S108411497 CRUISE AMERICA 12201 HWY 99 S 98204 HWS
EVERETT             S109554198 EL TALLER 2902 HWY 99 98204 ALLSITES
EVERETT             S109554289 ENERGY SOLUTIONS INC 12414 HWY 99 S 98204 ALLSITES
EVERETT             S109556187 EVERGREEN AUTO SERVICE 12428 HWY 99 S 78 98204 ALLSITES
EVERETT             S109865805 COMMUNITY TRANSIT, EVERETT HWY 99      SPILLS
EVERETT             S110037013 K & K CONCRETE PRODUCTS 12730 HWY 99 S 98204 NPDES,ALLSITES
LYNNWOOD            S110486124 HWY 99 DISTRIBUTION IMPROVEMENTS HWY 99 98087 ALLSITES
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4cU4HgcAlUIy28jHyZgbD95ZAU4lIe3y3IxZyb32rF8fQjJi3KSyVqZby8.Mb6tDzw6oz5InZLH6g9UYj4om8SFITpetU4KCcliUNh27qHo6giR8pEAgzlYc2kaIHFyZY8vv8pYji85.4yxWZLY29FbJpD.43LJ5ccZRE3k3UqJ4RA4fpcezUY636IH0ngpT2tKAwxlvD5OlIjLyMh3Ru8G9jDo3S.ygBZqz2p.b0lDeTB8w5CIZ443PQUOH4ZwBmMIhWea81Isymh3AT4t8xHOZ6SulDbcR3SI4DicKiUvN3TvHQNgQk2DpA.llHaUlGIofyVL3n28rLjX42lYyMtZTzBSMbQ8D9vAV45h8ZBH8WnUqM40U7zvIN6ehPAGZy8N3Dw2mwxYfZvs75zby83ea2
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPAa??s Federal
Facilities Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 03/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

HSL:  Hazardous Sites List
The Hazardous Sites List is a subset of the CSCSL Report. It includes sites which have been assessed and ranked
using the Washington Ranking Method (WARM).

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2011
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7200
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

CSCSL:  Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites List
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7200
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facility Database
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/23/2010
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6132
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Site List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7183
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Database
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7183
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank Locations
A listing of aboveground storage tank locations regulated by the Department of Ecology’s Spill Prevention, Preparedness
and Response Program.

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2009
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7562
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL:  Institutional Control Site List
Sites that have institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2011
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7170
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
Sites that have entered either the Voluntary Cleanup Program or its predecessor Independent Remedial Action Program.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2011
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7200
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC3110919.2s     Page GR-8

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



ICR:  Independent Cleanup Reports
These are remedial action reports Ecology has received from either the owner or operator of the sites. These actions
have been conducted without department oversight or approval and are not under an order or decree. This database
is no longer updated by the Department of Ecology.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/22/2003
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7200
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Sites Listing
A listing of brownfields sites included in the Confirmed & Suspected Sites Listing. Brownfields are abandoned,
idle or underused commercial or industrial properties, where the expansion or redevelopment is hindered by real
or perceived contamination. Brownfields vary in size, location, age, and past use -- they can be anything from
a five-hundred acre automobile assembly plant to a small, abandoned corner gas station.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2011
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-725-4030
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWTIRE:  Solid Waste Tire Facilities
This study identified sites statewide with unauthorized accumulations of scrap tires.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ALLSITES:  Facility/Site Identification System Listing
Information on facilities and sites of interest to the Department of Ecology.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2011
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6423
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CSCSL NFA:  Confirmed and Contaminated Sites - No Further Action
The data set contains information about sites previously on the Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites list
that have received a No Further Action (NFA) determination. Because it is necessary to maintain historical records
of sites that have been investigated and cleaned up, sites are not deleted from the database when cleanup activities
are completed. Instead, a No Further Action code is entered based upon the type of NFA determination the site
received.
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Date of Government Version: 04/26/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2011
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7170
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Lab Contaminated Site List
Illegal methamphetamine labs use hazardous chemicals that create public health hazards. Chemicals and residues
can cause burns, respiratory and neurological damage, and death. Biological hazards associated with intravenous
needles, feces, and blood also pose health risks.

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2009
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health
Telephone:  360-236-3380
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST CDL:  List of Sites Contaminated by Clandestine Drug Labs
This listing of contaminated sites by Clandestine Drug Labs includes non-remediated properties. The current CDL
listing does not. This listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/19/2007
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Health
Telephone:  360-236-3381
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPILLS:  Reported Spills
Spills reported to the Spill Prevention, Preparedness and Response Division.

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2011
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6950
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 05/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC3110919.2s     Page GR-12

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years
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FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.
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Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Listing
A listing of underground injection wells.

Date of Government Version: 02/23/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2011
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6143
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WA MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/13/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2010
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner List
A listing of registered drycleaners who registered with the Department of Ecology (using the SIC code of 7215
and 7216) as hazardous waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/13/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2010
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6732
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  Water Quality Permit System Data
A listing of permitted wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2011
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6073
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS (EMI):  Washington Emissions Data System
Emissions inventory data.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2011
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6040
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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INACTIVE DRYCLEANERS:  Inactive Drycleaners
A listing of inactive drycleaner facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/13/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2010
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6732
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 3:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2007
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6136
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for underground storage tank facilities. Financial assurance is intended
to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures
if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 05/23/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-586-1060
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for hazardous waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to
ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures
if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 05/23/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6754
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
A listing of coal ash disposal site locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/29/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6933
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Data Release Frequency: N/A

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

COUNTY RECORDS

KING COUNTY:

Abandoned Landfill Study in King County
The King County Abandoned Landfill Survey was conducted from October through December 1984 by the Health Department’s
Environmental Health Division at the request of the King County Council. The primary objective of the survey was
to determine if any public health problems existed at the predetermined 24 sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  Seattle-King County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  206-296-4785
Last EDR Contact: 10/21/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SEATTLE COUNTY:

Abandoned Landfill Study in the City of Seattle
The Seattle Abandoned Landfill Survey was conducted in June and July of 1984 by the Health Department’s Environmental
Health Division at the request of the Mayor’s Office. The primary objective of the survey was to determine if
any public health problems existed at the predetermined 12 sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/1984
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  Seattle - King County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  206-296-4785
Last EDR Contact: 10/21/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SEATTLE/KING COUNTY:

Seattle - King County Abandoned Landfill Toxicity / Hazard Assessment Project
This report presents the Seattle-King County Health Department’s follow-up investigation of two city owned and
four county owned abandoned landfills which was conducted from February to December 1986.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1986
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/1995
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  206-296-4785
Last EDR Contact: 08/14/1995
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SNOHOMISH COUNTY:

Solid Waste Sites of Record at Snohomish Health District
Solid waste disposal and/or utilization sites in Snohomish County.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Snohomish Health District
Telephone:  206-339-5250
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TACOMA/PIERCE COUNTY:
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Closed Landfill Survey
Following numerous requests for information about closed dumpsites and landfills in Pierce County, the Tacoma-Pierce
County Health Department decided to conduct a study on the matter. The aim of the study was to evaluate public
health risks associated with the closed dumpsites and landfills, and to determine the need, if any, for further
investigations of a more detailed nature. The sites represent all of the known dumpsites and landfills closed
after 1950.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/24/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2003
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Tacoma-Pierce County Health Department
Telephone:  206-591-6500
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2003
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2011
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2010
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TC3110919.2s     Page GR-20

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Daycare Center Listing
Source: Department of Social & Health Services
Telephone: 253-383-1735

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1981Most Recent Revision:
47122-G3 EDMONDS EAST, WASouth Map:

1973Most Recent Revision:
47122-H2 EVERETT, WAEast Map:

1978Most Recent Revision:
47122-H3 MUKILTEO, WATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

516 ft. above sea levelElevation:
5303404.5UTM Y (Meters): 
554855.3UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
122.2663 - 122˚ 15’ 58.7’’Longitude (West): 
47.88360 - 47˚ 53’ 1.0’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

EVERETT, WA 98204
2400 GIBSON ROAD
GIBSON ROAD EVERETT

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

Varies1/2 - 1 Mile North7
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile North6
NE1/2 - 1 Mile NE5

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapMUKILTEO

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

53061C  - FEMA DFIRM Flood dataAdditional Panels in search area:

Not ReportedFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapSNOHOMISH, WA

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
QuaternarySeries:
QCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   
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very gravelly35 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 5.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
gravelly sandy 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 69 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

gravelly sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

AlderwoodSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 5.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
gravelly sandy59 inches35 inches 3

Min: 5.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sandy loam
very gravelly35 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 5.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
gravelly sandy 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 69 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

gravelly sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

AlderwoodSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC3110919.2s   Page A-8

Min: 5.6
Max: 6.5

Min: 141
Max: 705   

Gravel.
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED
Gravel.
Poorly Graded
Clean gravels,
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

gravelly sand
extremely59 inches18 inches 3

Min: 5.6
Max: 6.5

Min: 141
Max: 705   

Gravel.
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED
Gravel.
Poorly Graded
Clean gravels,
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sandy loam
very gravelly18 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 6.5

Min: 141
Max: 705   

Gravel.
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED
Gravel.
Poorly Graded
Clean gravels,
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
gravelly sandy 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

gravelly sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

EverettSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile WestUSGS3281511   B4
1/2 - 1 Mile WestUSGS3281508   B3
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEUSGS3281522   A2
1/8 - 1/4 Mile ENEUSGS3281518   A1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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A2
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS3281522FED USGS

1993-04-15 7.05

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

1Ground water data count:
1993-04-15Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1993-04-15
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

WA37600Project number:
drillerSource of depth data:

27Hole depth:27Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

PSTMean greenwich time offset:19930415Date inventoried:
19930209Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
Lake Washington. Washington. Area = 619 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
10Altitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
490Altitude:

24000Map scale:MUKILTEOLocation map:
NE SW S26 T28N  R04E  WLand net:USCountry:
061County:53State:
53District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:FCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-122.26152142Dec lon:
47.88509628Dec lat:1221537Longitude:
USGS3281518EDR Site id:475307Latitude:

28N/04E-26L01Site name:
475307122153701Site no:USGSAgency cd:

A1
ENE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

USGS3281518FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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PSTMean greenwich time offset:19930622Date inventoried:
19920115Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
Lake Washington. Washington. Area = 619 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
10Altitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
590Altitude:

24000Map scale:MUKILTEOLocation map:
NW SE S27 T28N  R04E  WLand net:USCountry:
061County:53State:
53District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:FCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-122.27985532Dec lon:
47.88287395Dec lat:1221643Longitude:
USGS3281508EDR Site id:475259Latitude:

28N/04E-27K01Site name:
475258122164201Site no:USGSAgency cd:

B3
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS3281508FED USGS

1993-04-15 8.08

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

1Ground water data count:
1993-04-15Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1993-04-15
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

WA37600Project number:
drillerSource of depth data:

25Hole depth:25Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

PSTMean greenwich time offset:19930415Date inventoried:
19930209Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
Lake Washington. Washington. Area = 619 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
10Altitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
490Altitude:

24000Map scale:MUKILTEOLocation map:
NE SW S26 T28N  R04E  WLand net:USCountry:
061County:53State:
53District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:FCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-122.26124366Dec lon:
47.88565183Dec lat:1221536Longitude:
USGS3281522EDR Site id:475309Latitude:

28N/04E-26L02Site name:
475309122153601Site no:USGSAgency cd:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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1Ground water data count:
1993-06-22Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1993-06-22
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

WA37600Project number:
drillerSource of depth data:

20Hole depth:20Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

PSTMean greenwich time offset:19930622Date inventoried:
19920115Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
Lake Washington. Washington. Area = 619 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
10Altitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
590Altitude:

24000Map scale:MUKILTEOLocation map:
NW SE S27 T28N  R04E  WLand net:USCountry:
061County:53State:
53District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:FCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-122.28013312Dec lon:
47.88315173Dec lat:1221644Longitude:
USGS3281511EDR Site id:475300Latitude:

28N/04E-27K02Site name:
475300122164401Site no:USGSAgency cd:

B4
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS3281511FED USGS

1993-06-22 4.17

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

1Ground water data count:
1993-06-22Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1993-06-22
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

WA37600Project number:
drillerSource of depth data:

20Hole depth:20Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Date: 08/1996
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 8
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 4
Groundwater Flow: Varies
Site ID: 3978277

North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

41815AQUIFLOW

Date: 04/1989
Average Water Table Depth: 2
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 26566

North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

41742AQUIFLOW

Date: 10/1996
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 28.22
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 18.55
Groundwater Flow: NE
Site ID: 3982445

NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

42025AQUIFLOW

1993-06-22 3.65

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0%0%100%0.417 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.113 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 46

Federal Area Radon Information for SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WA

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for SNOHOMISH County:  3 

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Wells
Source:  Department of Health
Telephone:  360-236-3148
Group A and B well locations.

Water Well Listing
Source:  Public Utility District
Telephone:  206-779-7656
A listing of water well locations in Kitsap County.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Listing
Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  360-902-1445
Locations that represent oil and gas test well sites in Washington State from 1890 to present.

RADON

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.

TC3110919.2s     Page A-18

PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED


	Gibson Road Everett Ph I ESA Report text-Appendix A
	Gibson Road Phase I ESA Appendix B part 2.pdf
	Sanborn.pdf
	Report Outline
	Cover Page
	Report Detail


	Aerials.pdf
	Report Outline
	Cover Page
	Report Description
	Report Summary
	1941 Aerial Photo
	1952 Aerial Photo
	1956 Aerial Photo
	1968 Aerial Photo
	1971 Aerial Photo
	1973 Aerial Photo
	1980 Aerial Photo
	1990 Aerial Photo
	2005 Aerial Photo
	2006 Aerial Photo



	Gibson Road Everett Phase I ESA Apendix C part 3.pdf
	EDR report.pdf
	Property Location
	E Street Extension
	Intersection Cleveland Avenue and Roberts Road SE
	Tumwater, WA 98501
	Lat/Lon 47.00680 / 122.89590

	Report
	Report 2952475.2s
	Table of Contents
	Executive Summary
	Target Property Search Results
	Surrounding Sites Search Results
	NPL
	4   - PALERMO WELL FIELD GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION - PALERMO AVENUE & O STREET - TUMWATER, WA 98501 - NPL...

	HSL
	4   - PALERMO WELL FIELD GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION - PALERMO AVENUE & O STREET - TUMWATER, WA 98501 - HSL...
	5   - BRIGGS NURSERY - 4407 HENDERSON BLVD SE - OLYMPIA, WA 98501 - HSL...
	8   - CONOCOPHILLIPS 2705577 - 501 TROSPER RD SW - TUMWATER, WA 98501 - HSL...

	CSCSL
	7   - TUMWATER CITY N 5TH & BATES - N 5TH AVE & BATES ST - TUMWATER, WA 98512 - CSCSL...
	4   - PALERMO WELL FIELD GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION - PALERMO AVENUE & O STREET - TUMWATER, WA 98501 - CSCSL...
	5   - BRIGGS NURSERY - 4407 HENDERSON BLVD SE - OLYMPIA, WA 98501 - CSCSL...
	6   - 7 ELEVEN FOOD STORE 230314479M - 5310 CAPITOL BLVD S - TUMWATER, WA 98501 - CSCSL...
	8   - CONOCOPHILLIPS 2705577 - 501 TROSPER RD SW - TUMWATER, WA 98501 - CSCSL...

	ALLSITES
	1   - WSDA STATE FEDERAL LAB - 3939 CLEVELAND AVE SE - OLYMPIA, WA 98501 - ALLSITES...
	2   - VALLEY ATHLETIC CLUB - 4833 TUMWATER VALLEY DR SE - TUMWATER, WA 98501 - ALLSITES...
	3   - CALVARY CEMETERY OF ST MICHAELS PARISH - 3850 CLEVELAND AVE SE - TUMWATER, WA 98501 - ALLSITES...

	ROD
	4   - PALERMO WELL FIELD GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION - PALERMO AVENUE & O STREET - TUMWATER, WA 98501 - ROD...



	Maps with Interactive Layers
	Overview Map
	Detail Map
	Map Findings
	1   - WSDA STATE FEDERAL LAB - 3939 CLEVELAND AVE SE - OLYMPIA, WA 98501 - RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, ALLSITES, UST, MANIFEST
	2   - VALLEY ATHLETIC CLUB - 4833 TUMWATER VALLEY DR SE - TUMWATER, WA 98501 - FINDS, ALLSITES
	3   - CALVARY CEMETERY OF ST MICHAELS PARISH - 3850 CLEVELAND AVE SE - TUMWATER, WA 98501 - ALLSITES, UST
	4   - PALERMO WELL FIELD GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION - PALERMO AVENUE & O STREET - TUMWATER, WA 98501 - NPL, CERCLIS, US ENG...
	5   - BRIGGS NURSERY - 4407 HENDERSON BLVD SE - OLYMPIA, WA 98501 - RCRA-NonGen, FINDS, CSCSL, HSL, ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA,...
	6   - 7 ELEVEN FOOD STORE 230314479M - 5310 CAPITOL BLVD S - TUMWATER, WA 98501 - FINDS, CSCSL, ALLSITES, VCP
	7   - TUMWATER CITY N 5TH & BATES - N 5TH AVE & BATES ST - TUMWATER, WA 98512 - FINDS, CSCSL, ALLSITES
	8   - CONOCOPHILLIPS 2705577 - 501 TROSPER RD SW - TUMWATER, WA 98501 - RCRA-NonGen, FINDS, CSCSL, HSL, ALLSITES, LUST,...

	Orphans Summary
	Government Records
	Tribal Contact List
	Learn About AAI
	PSS Summary
	SSURGO Soils Map
	PSS Map
	PSS Findings
	PSS Records Searched

	Attachments
	Detailed Orphan Listing


	Radius Map.pdf
	Property Location
	Gibson Road Everett
	2400 Gibson Road
	Everett, WA 98204
	Lat/Lon 47.88360 / 122.26630

	Report
	Report 3110919.2s
	Table of Contents
	Executive Summary
	Target Property Search Results
	TP - A1 - TANKER OWNER - 2400 GIBSON RD - EVERETT, WA  - SPILLS

	Surrounding Sites Search Results
	HSL
	3   - WEBB PROPERTY AUTO DISMANTLERS - 2402 GIBSON RD - EVERETT, WA 98204 - HSL...
	25   - OBRIEN TRUCKING - 12808 BEVERLY PARK RD - MUKILTEO, WA 98275 - HSL...
	27   - KIMS 2 - 13417 LAKE RD - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - HSL...
	32   - PUMP CRETE - 12526 EVERGREEN DR - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - HSL...
	C18 - FLEURY AUTO & TRUCK PARTS -  - EVERETT, WA  - HSL...
	39   - PALLISTER PAINT - 1037 CENTER RD - EVERETT, WA 98204 - HSL...

	CSCSL
	3   - WEBB PROPERTY AUTO DISMANTLERS - 2402 GIBSON RD - EVERETT, WA 98204 - CSCSL...
	23   - PRINCE CLEANERS MUKILTEO - 12704 MUKILTEO SPEEDWAY - MUKILTEO, WA 98275 - CSCSL...
	24   - J & M DIESEL INC - 3418 121ST ST SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - CSCSL...
	25   - OBRIEN TRUCKING - 12808 BEVERLY PARK RD - MUKILTEO, WA 98275 - CSCSL...
	26   - STAR RENTALS LYNNWOOD - 12505 MUKILTEO SPEEDWAY - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - CSCSL...
	27   - KIMS 2 - 13417 LAKE RD - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - CSCSL...
	30   - BUG HAUS SERVICES INC - 13515 LAKE RD - LYNNWOOD, WA 98087 - CSCSL...
	31   - WA DOT PARCEL 1-15780 LYNNWOOD - BETWEEN SR 525 & LAKE RD - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - CSCSL...
	32   - PUMP CRETE - 12526 EVERGREEN DR - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - CSCSL...
	33   - SIMS PROPERTY MODERN SEWER - 3816 SOUTH RD - MUKILTEO, WA 98275 - CSCSL...
	34   - WA DOT 14019 SR 99 LYNNWOOD - 14019 SR 99 - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - CSCSL...
	35   - JOHN FLUKE MANUFACTURING CO INC - 2210 112TH ST SW - EVERETT, WA 98204 - CSCSL...
	36   - PROGRESSIVE CASUALTY INSURANCE CO - 13906 HWY 99 S - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - CSCSL...
	37   - WA AIR NATIONAL GUARD PAINE FLD N PARCEL - 2701 112TH ST SW - EVERETT, WA 98204 - CSCSL...
	38   - WA AIR NATIONAL GUARD PAINE FLD W PARCEL - 30TH AV W & 112TH ST SW - EVERETT, WA 98204 - CSCSL...
	C18 - FLEURY AUTO & TRUCK PARTS -  - EVERETT, WA  - CSCSL...
	22   - HERITAGE AT DEER CREEK - 12540 ADMIRALTY WAY - EVERETT, WA 98204 - CSCSL...
	D28 - BP SERVICE CTR CHUCKS - 11704 HWY 99 S - EVERETT, WA 98204 - CSCSL...
	D29 - TIME OIL 01 182 - 11701 HWY 99 - EVERETT, WA 98204 - CSCSL...
	39   - PALLISTER PAINT - 1037 CENTER RD - EVERETT, WA 98204 - CSCSL...

	UST
	7   - LUKES M&M ELECTRIC INC - 13011 HWY 99 - EVERETT, WA 98204 - UST...

	ICR
	4   - ALLARD PROPERTY - 12702 HWY 99 - EVERETT, WA 98204 - ICR

	ALLSITES
	A2 - ENTERPRISE COLLISION INC - 12902 HWY 99 S - EVERETT, WA 98204 - ALLSITES...
	3   - WEBB PROPERTY AUTO DISMANTLERS - 2402 GIBSON RD - EVERETT, WA 98204 - ALLSITES...
	B11 - SHADES OF SEATTLE INC - 12428 HWY 99 S UNIT 43 & 44 - EVERETT, WA 98204 - ALLSITES...
	B12 - WESTWOOD PRECISION INC - 12428 HWY 99 S 55 - EVERETT, WA 98204 - ALLSITES...
	14   - SPARKS COMPUTERIZED CAR CARE HWY 99 - 12310 HWY 99 S 123 - EVERETT, WA 98204 - ALLSITES...
	21   - DAVIDS AUTO BODY - 13425 HWY 99 STE C & D - EVERETT, WA 98204 - ALLSITES...
	5   - SNOHOMISH CNTY PUD 1 GIBSON SUBSTA - 2118 GIBSON RD - EVERETT, WA 98205 - ALLSITES...
	6   - RAINBOW RV CENTER - 13210 HWY 99 S - EVERETT, WA 98204 - ALLSITES...
	7   - LUKES M&M ELECTRIC INC - 13011 HWY 99 - EVERETT, WA 98204 - ALLSITES...
	8   - GREAT AMERICAN RV CTR INC - 12620 HWY 99 S - EVERETT, WA 98204 - ALLSITES...
	9   - ARNOLDS COTRACT DESIGN - 12414 HWY 99 UNIT 9 - EVERETT, WA 98204 - ALLSITES
	10   - CARRIAGE CTR QUICK LUBE - 13324 HWY 99 S - EVERETT, WA 98204 - ALLSITES...
	13   - MANOR WAY WASTE - N MANOR WAY & AVONDALE WAY - EVERETT, WA 98204 - ALLSITES...
	15   - MANOR OAKS - 13128 ADMIRALTY WAY - EVERETT, WA 98204 - ALLSITES
	16   - FAIRHAVEN TRAILER COU - 12130 HWY 99 - EVERETT, WA 98204 - ALLSITES...
	17   - CRUISE AMERICA - 12201 HWY 99 S - EVERETT, WA 98204 - ALLSITES...
	C18 - FLEURY AUTO & TRUCK PARTS -  - EVERETT, WA  - ALLSITES...
	19   - KAYO OIL 2705040 - 12025 HWY 99 - EVERETT, WA 98204 - ALLSITES...
	C20 - ALS LYNNWOOD TRUCK PARTS - 13311 HWY 99 - EVERETT, WA  - ALLSITES...

	RCRA-NonGen
	A2 - ENTERPRISE COLLISION INC - 12902 HWY 99 S - EVERETT, WA 98204 - RCRA-NonGen...
	6   - RAINBOW RV CENTER - 13210 HWY 99 S - EVERETT, WA 98204 - RCRA-NonGen...
	8   - GREAT AMERICAN RV CTR INC - 12620 HWY 99 S - EVERETT, WA 98204 - RCRA-NonGen...



	Maps with Interactive Layers
	Overview Map
	Detail Map
	Map Findings
	TP - A1 - TANKER OWNER - 2400 GIBSON RD - EVERETT, WA  - SPILLS
	A2 - ENTERPRISE COLLISION INC - 12902 HWY 99 S - EVERETT, WA 98204 - RCRA-NonGen, FINDS, ALLSITES
	3   - WEBB PROPERTY AUTO DISMANTLERS - 2402 GIBSON RD - EVERETT, WA 98204 - FINDS, CSCSL, ALLSITES, HSL
	4   - ALLARD PROPERTY - 12702 HWY 99 - EVERETT, WA 98204 - ICR
	5   - SNOHOMISH CNTY PUD 1 GIBSON SUBSTA - 2118 GIBSON RD - EVERETT, WA 98205 - FINDS, ALLSITES
	6   - RAINBOW RV CENTER - 13210 HWY 99 S - EVERETT, WA 98204 - RCRA-NonGen, FINDS, ALLSITES
	7   - LUKES M&M ELECTRIC INC - 13011 HWY 99 - EVERETT, WA 98204 - ALLSITES, UST
	8   - GREAT AMERICAN RV CTR INC - 12620 HWY 99 S - EVERETT, WA 98204 - RCRA-NonGen, FINDS, ALLSITES
	9   - ARNOLDS COTRACT DESIGN - 12414 HWY 99 UNIT 9 - EVERETT, WA 98204 - ALLSITES
	10   - CARRIAGE CTR QUICK LUBE - 13324 HWY 99 S - EVERETT, WA 98204 - RCRA-NonGen, FINDS, ALLSITES
	B11 - SHADES OF SEATTLE INC - 12428 HWY 99 S UNIT 43 & 44 - EVERETT, WA 98204 - RCRA-NonGen, FINDS, ALLSITES
	B12 - WESTWOOD PRECISION INC - 12428 HWY 99 S 55 - EVERETT, WA 98204 - RCRA-NonGen, FINDS, ALLSITES
	13   - MANOR WAY WASTE - N MANOR WAY & AVONDALE WAY - EVERETT, WA 98204 - RCRA-NonGen, FINDS, ALLSITES
	14   - SPARKS COMPUTERIZED CAR CARE HWY 99 - 12310 HWY 99 S 123 - EVERETT, WA 98204 - RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, ALLSITES
	15   - MANOR OAKS - 13128 ADMIRALTY WAY - EVERETT, WA 98204 - ALLSITES
	16   - FAIRHAVEN TRAILER COU - 12130 HWY 99 - EVERETT, WA 98204 - RCRA-NonGen, FINDS, ALLSITES
	17   - CRUISE AMERICA - 12201 HWY 99 S - EVERETT, WA 98204 - ALLSITES, UST
	C18 - FLEURY AUTO & TRUCK PARTS -  - EVERETT, WA  - CSCSL, ALLSITES, HSL
	19   - KAYO OIL 2705040 - 12025 HWY 99 - EVERETT, WA 98204 - RCRA-NonGen, FINDS, ALLSITES, MANIFEST
	C20 - ALS LYNNWOOD TRUCK PARTS - 13311 HWY 99 - EVERETT, WA  - ALLSITES, NPDES
	21   - DAVIDS AUTO BODY - 13425 HWY 99 STE C & D - EVERETT, WA 98204 - RCRA-NonGen, FINDS, ALLSITES
	22   - HERITAGE AT DEER CREEK - 12540 ADMIRALTY WAY - EVERETT, WA 98204 - RCRA-NonGen, FINDS, CSCSL, ALLSITES, UST
	23   - PRINCE CLEANERS MUKILTEO - 12704 MUKILTEO SPEEDWAY - MUKILTEO, WA 98275 - RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, CSCSL, ALLSITES,...
	24   - J & M DIESEL INC - 3418 121ST ST SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - RCRA-NonGen, FINDS, CSCSL, ALLSITES, MANIFEST
	25   - OBRIEN TRUCKING - 12808 BEVERLY PARK RD - MUKILTEO, WA 98275 - FINDS, CSCSL, ALLSITES, HSL
	26   - STAR RENTALS LYNNWOOD - 12505 MUKILTEO SPEEDWAY - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - CSCSL, ALLSITES, LUST, UST, ICR
	27   - KIMS 2 - 13417 LAKE RD - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - FINDS, CSCSL, ALLSITES, HSL
	D28 - BP SERVICE CTR CHUCKS - 11704 HWY 99 S - EVERETT, WA 98204 - CSCSL, ALLSITES, LUST, UST
	D29 - TIME OIL 01 182 - 11701 HWY 99 - EVERETT, WA 98204 - CSCSL, ALLSITES, LUST, UST
	30   - BUG HAUS SERVICES INC - 13515 LAKE RD - LYNNWOOD, WA 98087 - CSCSL, ALLSITES, UST
	31   - WA DOT PARCEL 1-15780 LYNNWOOD - BETWEEN SR 525 & LAKE RD - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - CSCSL, ALLSITES
	32   - PUMP CRETE - 12526 EVERGREEN DR - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - FINDS, CSCSL, ALLSITES, HSL
	33   - SIMS PROPERTY MODERN SEWER - 3816 SOUTH RD - MUKILTEO, WA 98275 - CSCSL, ALLSITES
	34   - WA DOT 14019 SR 99 LYNNWOOD - 14019 SR 99 - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - CSCSL, LUST
	35   - JOHN FLUKE MANUFACTURING CO INC - 2210 112TH ST SW - EVERETT, WA 98204 - CSCSL, LUST
	36   - PROGRESSIVE CASUALTY INSURANCE CO - 13906 HWY 99 S - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - CSCSL, ALLSITES
	37   - WA AIR NATIONAL GUARD PAINE FLD N PARCEL - 2701 112TH ST SW - EVERETT, WA 98204 - CSCSL, LUST, UST
	38   - WA AIR NATIONAL GUARD PAINE FLD W PARCEL - 30TH AV W & 112TH ST SW - EVERETT, WA 98204 - CSCSL, ALLSITES, VCP
	39   - PALLISTER PAINT - 1037 CENTER RD - EVERETT, WA 98204 - FINDS, CSCSL, ALLSITES, HSL

	Orphans Summary
	Government Records
	Tribal Contact List
	Learn About AAI
	PSS Summary
	SSURGO Soils Map
	PSS Map
	PSS Findings
	PSS Records Searched

	Attachments
	Detailed Orphan Listing




	Gibson Road Everett Ph I ESA Report Appendix B Part 1
	Gibson Road Everett Ph I ESA Report Appendix B part 2 



